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RE:  American National Can Company
Former Oakland, California Facility

Dear Mr. Chan:

Rust Environment & Infrastructure (Rust) has completed a 19th round of quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the subject site. This is the second round of monitoring conducted following the
implementation of the Sitewide Risk Management Plan (SRMP). Water levels and product thicknesses
are measured monthly; groundwater samples are collected once each quarter. This report summarizes
results obtained from this round of monitoring with respect to: sitewide groundwater flow conditions;
Area 3 mound height and product thickness; and, groundwater quality.

L SITEWIDE WATER LEVEL MONITORING

Table 1 is a summary of water levels and corresponding groundwater elevations measured on J anuary
2, 1996, February 5, 1996 and March 5, 1996, Figure 1 is a groundwater contour map prepared from
the January 2, 1996 groundwater elevations. The contour map shows that groundwater flow conditions
at the site are consistent with previous data. The regional groundwater flow direction is generally to
the south. A groundwater mound continues to create a reversal in the regional groundwater gradient
in Area 3. The magnitude and fluctuation of this mound is monitored by Rust as part of this
groundwater monitoring program and the results of the monitoring are reported later in this report.

The groundwater elevation recorded in monitoring well MW-5 on January 2, 1996 was 2.85 feet above
mean sea level (amsl). This is approximately 1 foot lower, compared to surrounding Area 3 wells, than
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has typically been observed in the past. This elevation is believed to reflect a water level measurement
error, Because of this, the recorded groundwater elevation was not utilized in preparing the
groundwater contour map (Figure 1), although it was spotted on the map.

. AREA 3 WATER LEVEL AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MONITORING
Area 3 Mound Height Monitoring

Table 2 has been updated to provide groundwater elevations and mound height measurements in Area
3 through March 5, 1996. Figure 2a, 2b and 3, have been similarly updated with data obtained through
March 5, 1996 to depict recent groundwater elevation and mound height fluctuations in Area 3. Figures
2a and 2b have been updated with daily precipitation data through January 31, 1996. Between
September 30, 1995 and December 31, 1995, precipitation was apparently not recorded by the National
Weather Service (NWS) at the Oakland Museum Recording Station. Daily precipitation data between
September 30, 1995 and January 31, 1996 (shown on Figures 2a and 2b) was recorded by the NWS at
the Upper San Leandro Filtration Plant, located 3.4 miles east of the site. Although precipitation at the
two recording stations will not be exactly the same, overall precipitation trends will be similar. For the
purposes of this monitoring program, it is necessary only to demonstrate trends in precipitation and
therefore usage of data from the two recording stations is considered justifiable.

As shown on Table 2, the mound height at monitoring well MW-2 on January 2, 1996 reached its
lowest point (0.51 feet) since November 7, 1994. As shown on Figure 2a, this occurred because the
groundwater elevation off the mound (MW-4) increased more than it did on the mound (MW-2). This
is consistent with historical trends at this time of year. From January 2, 1996 to March 5, 1996, the
groundwater elevation at MW-2 (on mound) increased more than it did at MW-4 (off mound) and the
resulting mound height measured at MW-2 increased to 1.92 feet.

The mound height measured at well MW-3 on January 2, 1996 (3.11 feet) is inaccurate if the reported
groundwater elevation at well MW-5 is incorrect as discussed above (i.e., mound height at MW-3 is
calculated as the difference in groundwater elevation between wells MW-3 and MW-5). If the
groundwater elevation at MW-5 on this date was actually 1 foot higher than reported, the mound height
on this date would be 1 foot lower (2.11 feet). This would be consistent with existing data, historical
data and trends. The February 5, 1996 (1.94 feet) and March 5, 1996 (1.96 feet) measurements show
the mound height at MW-3 remaining consistent at just below 2 feet.

Area 3 Product Thickness Monitoring
Table 3 has been updated with the thickness of product measured in Area 3 wells through March 5,

1996. Graphs of product thickness in wells GW-2R, MW-2 and MW-5 have also been updated with
the latest data and are provided on Figures 4a, 4b and 4c respectively.
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Results of product thickness monitoring are generally consistent with historical data. The product
thickness in wells GW-2R, MW-2 and MW-5 generally decreased during the monitoring period,
compared with the December, 1995 thickness measurements. As shown on Figure 2a, the thickness
of product in well GW-2R decreased significantly which corresponded with an increase in groundwater
elevation. This is a relationship that has been apparent in Area 3 wells during previous monitoring.

The product thickness in well MW-2 (Figure 2b) decreased to 0.01 feet on January 2, 1996 and
February 5, 1996 which also corresponded with an increase in the groundwater elevation. The product
thickness increased in well MW-2 on March 5, 1996 (0.11 feet). This is anomalous with historical data
considering that the groundwater elevation was still higher on this date.

Product was not present in well MW-5 on January 2, 1996. During previous monitoring, product
thickness in this well typically decreased or disappeared altogether when the groundwater elevation
increased. However, the groundwater elevation for MW-5 on this date (2.85 feet amsl) was recorded
to be essentially the same as it was on December 4, 1995 (2.84 feet ams!). This further substantiates,
as previously discussed, that the MW-5 groundwater elevation for January 2, 1995 may have been
measured erroneously low.

A thin layer of product was detected in well MW-4 on February 5, 1996 (0.01 feet) and March 5, 1996
(0.005 feet). This was the first time that product has been observed in this well since monitoring began
in 1991, This condition will continue to be monitored in the future and product will be removed, by
bailing, if it becomes thicker than 0.02 feet. The presence of product in this well will likely preclude
the collection of representative groundwater samples for chemical analysis.

III.  GROUNDWATER QUALITY MONITORING

Tables 4 through 8 provide a summary of analytical results from this round of sampling and also
include the results of the previous round, conducted in October, 1995. Highlights of the analyticat
results from the latest round of sampling are summarized as follows:

Area2

. A low concentration of total xylenes (0.62 pg/l) was detected in the sample from well TW-1R.
This is the first time that any BTEX compounds have been detected in Area 2 groundwater
samples. Future data will be reviewed to determine the authenticity of this single result. At this
time, the result is not considered significant.

. The concentration of TPH as diesel in well SRMP-1 increased to 150 pg/l. This increase is
likely attributable to seasonal recharge to groundwater. The result is still well below the
applicable SRMP-Containment Concentration of 500 pg/l.
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Area3

Metals analysis from filtered samples revealed analytical results that are consistent with
historical data. A slightly elevated zinc concentration (5.1 mg/l in well MW-13) persists on the
upgradient side of this area. However, this elevated zinc concentration has not been detected
at downgradient locations (TW-1R and SRMP-1), which is consistent with historical data.

Product was present in wells MW-4 and GW-1R prior to the wells being sampled. It is believed
that the analytical results from the samples from these wells were affected by this product. This
may have resulted in concentrations that are higher than that which would be representative of
groundwater quality. As a result, these wells will not be sampled during any future monitoring
event when product is detected.

Analytical results from other Area 3 wells monitored are consistent with historical data.

Building 12 Area

Aread

The concentration of TPH as mineral spirits in well MW-1R (460 pg/l) decreased from the
October, 1995 data. The possibility for the TPH as mineral spirits in MW-1R to be related to
Area 3 groundwater impacts, rather than to Building #12 impacts has not been evaluated (i.c.,
Area 3 wells have never been sampled for TPH as mineral spirits). In order to assess this
possibility, a sample will be collected from each Area 3 well during the next sampling round,
regardless of whether or not there is product present, and analyzed for TPH as mineral spirits.

The concentration of TPH as diesel at well SRMP-3 (130 pg/l) did not change from the
October, 1995 round of monitoring. The concentration is still well below the applicable SRMP-
Containment Concentration of 500 pg/l.

No other target compounds were detected from Area 4 wells during this round of monitoring.

RCRA Area

Analytical resnlts from the sample from well SRMP-4 were consistent with the October, 1995
data.

The concentration of tetrachloroethane, which is not believed to be associated with the RCRA
Storage Facilities, decreased to 5.1 pg/l.



Sumadhu Arigala and Barney M. Chan
March 12, 1996
Page 5

Former Acetone UST Area

. The concentration of acetone in well SRMP-2 (75 pg/l) increased slightly from the October,
1995 result (51 pg/M). This increase is likely reflective of a seasonal trend and will continue to
be monitored. :

(Meie)
. The recent analysis of the sample from SRMP-2 detected 14 pg/l of 2-butanone. This

compound may be laboratory related and will be monitored during future sampling rounds.

A detailed laboratory analytical report of the results of groundwater analyses obtained from this
quarterly monitoring event is appended.

In summary, the results of the last round of quarterly groundwater monitoring are generally consistent
with previous data for the site. If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

Caid 1) (™

Edward W. Alusow
Senior Project Manager

EWA/ajl
Enclosures

cc: E. Rawlings ANC
R. Rivetna, ANC
P. Cafferty, Esq. Munger, Tolles
J. Kessler, HSA
R. Williams, KMART
D. Bruegel, Esq., Dickinson, Wright
R. Creps, PES
R. Burzinski, Rust
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Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
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RE: American National Can Company
Former Qakland, California Facility

Dear Mr, Chan:

Rust Environment & Infrastructure (Rust) has completed a 19th round of quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the subject site. This is the second round of monitoring conducted following the
implementation of the Sitewide Risk Management Plan (SRMP). Water levels and product thicknesses
are measured monthly; groundwater samples are collected once each quarter. This report summarizes
results obtained from this round of monitoring with respect to: sitewide groundwater flow conditions;

- Area 3 mound height and product thickness; and, groundwater quality.

L SITEWIDE WATER LEVEL MONITORING

Table 1 is a summary of water levels and corresponding groundwater elevations measured on January
2, 1996, February 5, 1996 and March 5, 1996. Figure 1 is a groundwater contour map prepared from
the January 2, 1996 groundwater elevations. The contour map shows that groundwater flow conditions
at the site are consistent with previous data. The regional groundwater flow direction is generally to
the south. A groundwater mound continues to create a reversal in the regional groundwater gradient
in Area 3. The magnitude and fluctuation of this mound is monitored by Rust as part of this
groundwater monitoring program and the results of the monitoring are reported later in this report.

The groundwater elevation recorded in monitoring well MW-5 on January 2, 1996 was 2.85 feet above
mean sea level (amsl). This is approximately 1 foot lower, compared to surrounding Area 3 wells, than
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has typically been observed in the past. This elevation is believed to reflect a water level measurement
error. Because of this, the recorded groundwater elevation was not utilized in preparing the
groundwater contour map (Figure 1), although it was spotted on the map.

1L ARFEA 3 WATER LEVEL AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MONITORING

Area 3 Mound Height Monitoring

Table 2 has been updated to provide groundwater elevations and mound height measurements in Area
3 through March 5, 1996. Figure 2a, 2b and 3, have been similarly updated with data obtained through
March 5, 1996 to depict recent groundwater elevation and mound height fluctuations in Area 3. Figures
2a and 2b have been updated with daily precipitation data through January 31, 1996. Between
September 30, 1995 and December 31, 1995, precipitation was apparently not recorded by the National
Weather Service (NWS) at the Oakland Museum Recording Station, Daily precipitation data between
September 30, 1995 and January 31, 1996 (shown on Figures 2a and 2b) was recorded by the NWS at
the Upper San Leandro Filtration Plant, located 3.4 miles east of the site. Although precipitation at the
two recording stations will not be exactly the same, overall precipitation trends will be similar. For the
purposes of this monitoring program, it is necessary only to demonstrate trends in precipitation and
therefore usage of data from the two recording stations is considered justifiable.

As shown on Table 2, the mound height at monitoring well MW-2 on January 2, 1996 reached its
lowest point (0.51 feet) since November 7, 1994. As shown on Figure 2a, this occurred because the
groundwater elevation off the mound (MW-4) increased more than it did on the mound (MW-2). This
is consistent with historical trends at this time of year. From January 2, 1996 to March 5, 1996, the
groundwater elevation at MW-2 (on mound) increased more than it did at MW-4 (off mound) and the
resulting mound height measured at MW-2 increased to 1.92 feet.

The mound height measured at well MW-3 on January 2, 1996 (3.11 feet) is inaccurate if the reported

- groundwater elevation at well MW-5 is incorrect as discussed above (i.e., mound height at MW-3 is

calculated as the difference in groundwater elevation between wells MW-3 and MW-5). If the
groundwater elevation at MW-5 on this date was actually 1 foot higher than reported, the mound height
on this date would be 1 foot lower (2.11 feet). This would be consistent with existing data, historical
data and trends. The February 5, 1996 (1.94 feet) and March 5, 1996 (1.96 feet) measurements show
the mound height at MW-3 remaining consistent at just below 2 feet.

Area 3 Product Thickness Monitoring

Table 3 has been updated with the thickness of product measured in Area 3 wells through March 5,
1996. Graphs of product thickness in wells GW-2R, MW-2 and MW-5 have also been updated with
the latest data and are provided on Figures 4a, 4b and 4c respectively.
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Results of product thickness monitoring are generally consistent with historical data. The product
thickness in wells GW-2R, MW-2 and MW-5 generally decreased during the monitoring period,
compared with the December, 1995 thickness measurements. As shown on Figure 2a, the thickness
of product in well GW-2R decreased significantly which corresponded with an increase in groundwater
elevation. This is a relationship that has been apparent in Area 3 wells during previous monitoring.

The product thickness in well MW-2 (Figure 2b) decreased to 0.01 feet on January 2, 1996 and
February 5, 1996 which also corresponded with an increase in the groundwater elevation. The product
thickness increased in well MW-2 on March 5, 1996 (0.11 feet). This is anomalous with historical data
considering that the groundwater elevation was still higher on this date.

Product was not present in well MW-5 on January 2, 1996. During previous monitoring, product
thickness in this well typically decreased or disappeared altogether when the groundwater elevation
increased. However, the groundwater elevation for MW-5 on this date (2.85 feet amsl) was recorded
to be essentially the same as it was on December 4, 1995 (2.84 feet amsl). This further substantiates,
as previously discussed, that the MW-5 groundwater elevation for January 2, 1995 may have been
measured erroneously low.

A thin layer of product was detected in well MW-4 on February 5, 1996 (0.01 feet) and March 5, 1996
(0.005 feet). This was the first time that product has been observed in this well since monitoring began
in 1991. This condition will continue to be monitored in the future and product will be removed, by
bailing, if it becomes thicker than 0.02 feet. The presence of product in this well will likely preclude
the collection of representative groundwater samples for chemical analysis.

II.  GROUNDWATER QUALITY MONITORING

Tables 4 through 8 provide a summary of analytical results from this round of sampling and also
include the results of the previous round, conducted in October, 1995, Highlights of the analytical
results from the latest round of sampling are summarized as follows:

Area 2

. A low concentration of total xylenes (0.62 pg/l) was detected in the sample from well TW-1R.
This is the first time that any BTEX compounds have been detected in Area 2 groundwater
samples. Future data will be reviewed to determine the authenticity of this single result. At this
time, the resuit is not considered significant.

. The concentration of TPH as diesel in well SRMP-1 increased to 150 pg/l. This increase is
likely attributable to seasonal recharge to groundwater. The result is still well below the
applicable SRMP-Containment Concentration of 500 ug/l.
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Area 3

Metals analysis from filtered samples revealed analytical results that are consistent with
historical data. A slightly elevated zinc concentration (5.1 mg/l in well MW-13) persists on the
upgradient side of this area. However, this elevated zinc concentration has not been detected
at downgradient locations (TW-1R and SRMP-1), which is consistent with historical data.

Product was present in wells MW-4 and GW-1R prior to the wells being sampled. It is believed
that the analytical results from the samples from these wells were affected by this product. This
may have resulted in concentrations that are higher than that which would be representative of
groundwater quality. As a result, these wells will not be sampled during any future monitoring
event when product is detected.

Analytical results from other Area 3 wells monitored are consistent with historical data.

Building 12 Area

Aread

The concentration of TPH as mineral spirits in well MW-1R (460 pg/l) decreased from the
October, 1995 data. The possibility for the TPH as mineral spirits in MW-1R to be related to
Area 3 groundwater impacts, rather than to Building #12 impacts has not been evaluated (i.e.,
Area 3 wells have never been sampled for TPH as mineral spirits). In order to assess this
possibility, a sample will be collected from each Area 3 well during the next sampling round,
regardless of whether or not there is product present, and analyzed for TPH as mineral spirits.

The concentration of TPH as diesel at well SRMP-3 (130 pg/l) did not change from the
October, 1995 round of monitoring. The concentration is still well below the applicable SRMP-
Containment Concentration of 500 pg/l.

No other target compounds were detected from Area 4 wells during this round of monitoring.

RCRA Area

Analytical results from the sample from well SRMP-4 were consistent with the October, 1995
data.

The concentration of tetrachloroethane, which is not believed to be associated with the RCRA
Storage Facilities, decreased to 5.1 pg/1.
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Former Acetone UST Area

. The concentration of acetone in well SRMP-2 (75 ug/l) increased slightly from the October,
1995 result (51 pg/l). This increase is likely reflective of a seasonal trend and will continue to
be monitored.

. The recent analysis of the sample from SRMP-2 detected 14 pg/l of 2-butanone. This
compound may be laboratory related and will be monitored during future sampling rounds.

A detailed laboratory analytical report of the results of groundwater analyses obtained from this
quarterly monitoring event is appended.

In summary, the results of the last round of quarterly groundwater monitoring are generally consistent
with previous data for the site. If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

il V) (e

Edward W. Alusow
Senior Project Manager

EWA/ajl
Enclosures

cc: E. Rawlings ANC
R. Rivetna, ANC
P. Cafferty, Esq. Munger, Tolles
J. Kessler, HSA
R. Williams, KMART
D. Bruegel, Esq., Dickinson, Wright
R. Creps, PES
R. Burzinski, Rust



TABLE 1
AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY
FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Site-Wide Water Level Measurements

Measuring 1/2/96 2/5/96 3/5/96
Well Point Depth To  Depth To Water Table Depth To Depth To Water Table Depth To Depth To Water Table
Number Elevation Product Water Elevation Product Water Elevation Product Waler Elevation
MW-1R 16,22 12.60 3.62 10.93 5.29 10.04 6.18
MW-2 16.36 11.86 11.87 4.50 10.72 10.73 5.64 9.60 9.7 6.74
MW-3 16.25 10.29 10.29 5.96 9,98 9.99 6.27 9.69 9.71 6.56
MW-4 16.04 12.05 3.99 11.35 11.355 4,69 11.22 11.225 4.32
MW-5 14.78 1193 11.93 I 2.85 10.45 10.45 4,33 10.18 10.185 4.60
MW-6 14.32 10.74 3.58 10.00 4.32 10.09 4.23
MW-7 16.27 12.29 3.98 11.40 4,87 11.29 498
MW-9R 13.42 10.65 2.7 9.65 3.77 10.06 3.6
MW-13 17.96 8.12 9.84 7.20 10.76 7.19 10.77
MW-14R 13.18 10.27 2.91 9.23 395 8.70 4,48
GW-1R 17.36 13.35 4,01 12.34 12,34 5.02 11.12 11.125 . 6.24
GW-2R 15.81 12.31 12.69 3.44 11.54 11.90 4.21 11.68 12.04. 4.07
TW-1R 17.49 10.77 6.72 9.45 8.04 9.56 7.93
SRMP-1 16.67 10.24 6.43 8.94 .73 9.02 7.65
SRMP-2 13.33 8.74 4.59 8.08 5.25 8.11 5.22
SRMP-3 14.34 11.05 3.29 10.17 4.17 10.41 3.93
SRMP-4 13.06 9.91 3.15 9.00 4.06 9,38 3.68
Notes
All elevations are expressed in feet above mean sea level.
Depihs are measured in feet below the well measuring point.
Estimated product specific gravity of 0.83 was used to calculate an adjusted depth to water in wells containing product.
The Jan 2, 1996 groundwater elevation for MW-5 is approximately 1 foot lower, compared to surrounding wells, than is typically observed.
This possibly teflects a measurement error.




TABLE 2
Former American National Can Company Facility
Cakland, Calfomia
Summary of Area 3 Mound Height Monitoring Results

MwW-3 MWw-2

Dato of GWElev. GW Elev. Mound GWElev. GW Elov. Mound

Measurement Mw-3 MW-5 Height MW-2 MW-4 Height
16-Apr-91 6.29 3.18 30 591 327 264
20-Apr-91 5.89 298 29 5.13 333 2.00
15-May-91 5.82 2.87 295 481 291 190
29-May-91 547 2452 2.85 4.60 2.75 1.85
12-Jun-9i 5.28 254 2.74 442 266 1.76
17-Jun-91 527 2.52 2.75 4.36 2.9 1.67
27-Jun-91 532 2.49 2.83 437 2.58 1.79
15-Jul-91 5.03 2.40 2.63 412 2.50 1.62
12-Aug-91 4.65 228 2.37 3.85 2.35 1.50
23-3ep-91 422 2.14 2.08 356 2.19 1.37
21-0ct-91 397 1.98 1.99 328 2.00 1.28
22-Nov-3 4.51 2,10 2.41 3.36 2,13 1.23
27-Jan-92 5.24 2.44 2.80 3.90 2.44 1.46
25-Feb-92 6.39 3.97 2.42 592 399 1.93
5-May-92 6.24 3.49 2.75 5.69 3.40 2.09
24-Aug-92 497 2.71 2.26 410 2.79 1.31
3-Dec-92 4.44 2.37 2.07 3.55 2.33 1.22
20-Jan-93 6.35 4.7 1.65 5.10 4.67 0.43
1-Mar-93 6.60 474 1.86 6.05 4.89 1.16
2-Jun-93 6.01 3.82 2.19 5.53 3.92 1.71
27-Sep-93 451 3.10 1.41 402 3.12 0.90
20-Dec-93 498 3.47 1.51 4.0 3.35 0.66
18-Mar-94 6.32 414 2.18 575 4.20 1.55
12-Jul-94 4.35 2.80 1.55 4.35 2,88 1.47
3-Aug-94 4.4 251 1.90 3.95 259 1.36
6-Sep-94 4.16 2.70 1.46 3.24 2.68 0.56
3-Oct-94 412 265 1.47 2.8% 2.64 0.25
12-Qct-94 3.85 257 1.28 265 2.54 0.1
7-Nov-94 374 4,14 -0.40 3.26 3.99 -0.73
5-Dec-94 6.51 515 1.386 5,13 5.15 0.58
29-Dec-94 6.80 4.95 1.85 6.08 5.11 0.97
7-Feb-95 8.78 7.29 1.49 8.8] 7.52 1.29
B8-Mar-95 6.87 523 1.64 7.66 530 2.36
7-Apr-95 7.85 6.00 1.85 8.37 6.42 1.95
12-May-95 6.26 425 2.01 7.69 4.44 3.25
5-Jun-95 5.48 379 1.69 603 4.45 1.58
6-Julk9s 5.25 3.42 1.83 5.88 356 232
15-Aug-95 472 3.07 1.65 4.79 3.7 1.62
8-Sep-95 447 29 1.56 4.12 2.93 1.19
16-Qct-95 4.08 2.45 1.63 354 2.96 0.58
&Nov-95 4,08 298 1.70 3.81 2.98 0.83
4-Dec98 4.87 284 203 390 2.89 1.01
2-Jan-96 595 285 an 4,50 399 0.51
5-Feb-96 6.27 433 1.94 5.64 4.49 0.95
5-Mar-96 6.56 4.50 1.96 6.74 4.82 1.92

Nofes: ‘

1. All groundwater slevations are expressed in feet above mean seq level.

2. MW-3 mound height refers to the height of the groundwater mound at well MW-3 as compared to

well MW-5, It is calculated as the difference in groundwater elevation between the two wels.

3. MW-2 mound height refers to the height of the groundwater mound at well MW-2 as compared to

well MW-4. 1t is calculated as the differenca in groundwater elevation betweaen the two welk.

4. The Jan 2, 19946 groundwater elevafion for MW-5 may reflect g measurement emor. If so, the associated
mound height measurement may actually be lower than that reporfed above.

TBLZMAR.XLS



Table 3
Former American Natlonal Can Company Facility
Ouakland, Califormnia
Summary of Area 3 Product Thickness Measurements

I GW-1/GW-1R GW-2/GW-2R MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. {Water] Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W.
Depih|Depthl Thick. | Elev. |Depth|Depth] Thick. | Elev. {Depth|Depth| Thick. | Elev. |Depth{Deptn| Thick. | Elev. fDepth|Depth| Thick.{ Elev. JDepth|Depth| Thick. | Elev.
4/16/91 1 NP | 1096 0.00 | 439 NP (10451 000 | 265 ] NP | 895 | 0001 591 | NP | 827 ] 000 | 629 1200120V 001 | 3.27 | 11.60| 11.79| 0.29 | 3.18
A/29/91 11261112631 0.02 | 2741 NP |1054] 000 | 256 | 973 | 974 | 001 ] 513} 8467 | 868 | 0.01 | 582 | NP 1214 0001 333 | 11,73 11.83} 0.10 | 298
5/15/91 | 1098]11.36| 038 | 431 | NP |1075| 000 { 235 F NP [1005] 000 | 481 | NP | 874 | 0.00 | 582 | NP {1235] 0.00 | 291 | 11.80{ 12.14] 034 | 2.87
5/29/91 | 1169|1187 018 | 363 | NP [1091f 000 { 219 | NP | 10264 000 | 460 ] NP | 909 | OO0 | 547 | NP j1252] 000 | 2756 § 1207 | 1231] 0.24 | 2.62
6/12/2V 1 NP |13.18]| 000 | 207 F NP |1098| 0.00 ) 212 | NP |1044] 000 | 442 ] NP | 928 | 000 | 528 ] NP F1261] 000 | 266 112.18]112.21]| 0.03 | 2.54
6/27/91 1 NP |11.84] 000 | 351 ] NP [ 11011 000 | 209 NP [1049] 000 | 437 ] NP (924 | 000 | 532 | NP | 1249 000 | 268 11222]12.35]| 0.13 | 249
7N5/91 11278112941 0161 25641 NP | 11061 000 2041 NP (10741 000 1 4121 NP [ 9631 000} 5031 NP §12771 Q00 | 250 11231112427 011 § 2.40
8/12/91 | NP {1344 000 | 191 { NP | 112} 000 | 1.89 ] 11.01 ] 11.02| 001 | 3851 NP | 991 | 0.00 | 465 ] NP [1292]| 000 | 235 } 124411251 0.07 | 2.28
9/23/91 11278113121 034 | 251 1 NP | 11.29] Q.00 | 1.81 | 113011131 001 | 3561 NP {1034 000 | 422 | NP |13.08| 000 | 219 § 1258|1263 005 | 2.14
10/21/91]11292]13.01 | 009 | 241 ) NP |11.43| 000 [ 1.67 | 11.57]11.61]| 004 { 328 | NP |10.5971 0.00 | 3.97 | NP [13.27]| 0.00 | 200 1274|1281 | 007 | 1.98
11/722/911 1311 13221 011 | 222 ) NP [11.31) 000 | 1.79 f11.50)11.51 | Q.01 | 3.36 | NP }10.05{ 0.00 | 451 | NP |13.14| 0.00 | 213 [ 1263|1262 -0.01 | 210
1/27/92 1 12631254 Q.01 | 282 | NP | 1001 000 | 309} NP 110956 Q00 | 3901 NP | 932 | 000 | 524 | NP [1283] 000 | 244 | 12291230 Q.01 | 244
2/25/92 | 113411135 0.0Y | ADT | NP | Q45| 000 365 NP | 894 00D 592 NP | 817 | 000 ] 639 | NP |11.28| 0.00 | 399 | NP | 10.76| 0.00 | 3.97
5/5/92 | 1081 110.821 001 | 454 | 10.15[ 10161 001 | 295 | NP | 917 | 000 | 569 | NP | 832 | 000 | 624 ] NP }11.67) 0.00 | 3.60 | 11.21]11.40| 0.19 | 3.49
8/24/92 11241 (12441 003 | 293 11072|10.75| 0.03 | 237 | NP | 10761 000 [ 410 ) NP | 959 | 0.00 | 497 | NP |1248]| 0.00 | 279 111.9611230( 034 | 271
12737921 131 | 1321 002 2251 109 (1091 0.01 | 220 1 11.29111.40] 011 | 3556 NP | 1012 000 | 444 | NP [1294]| 0.00 | 233 11226 12.85] 0.59 | 2.37
1/20/93 | 11.59{11.61] 002 | 3.75 ] 869 | 873 | 004 | 440 | NP | 976 | 000 | 5101 NP ( 820 | 000 | 636 ] NP | 1060 D.00 | 467 1100211003 0.01 | 471
31793 | 994 1 997 [ 003 | 540] 88 | 896 | 016 | 427 | 879 | 881 | 0.02 | 607 NP [ 796 | 000 | 6601 NP 11038 Q00| 489 | 997 [ 10,08 Q.11 | 474
6/2/93 1106811069 001 F 467 § 971 { .72 1 001 | 339 NP | 923 | 000 | 5463 ) NP | 855|000 | 601 | NP |11.35| 0.00 | 3.92 | 10.85] 11,18 | 0.33 | 3.82
9/27/93 | 12,67 | 1267 000 | 2.68 } 10.36] 10.36] 000 | 2,74 1 10.83]|10.86| G.03 | 402 | 10.05] 10.06] 001 | 4581 | NP ]| 1215, 000 | 312 ] 11.56] 11.95] 0.39 | 3.10
12/20/931 12621263 001 | 273 | 998 | 998 | 0.00 | 3.12 1 1085|1087 | 002 | 401 | 958 | 959 | 0.0V | 498 NP | 11.92]| 0.00 | 3.35 § 11.23111.39] 0.16 | 3.47
3/18/94 1 1206|1207 | 001 [ 3.29 | 959 | 9569 | 000 | 3561 | NP | 911 } 00D | 575] 824 | 826 | 0.02 | 632 ) NP [11.07| 0.00 | 420 1059 10.60| D01 | 4.4
TAN2/94 ] NP | 11.95] 0.00 | 3.09 | 10.66] 1294 228 § 220 {10.51 | 1052] 001 | 4351102011024 004 | 435 ) NP | 1239 0.00 ; 288 | 11.87|1225| 038 § 2.80
8/3/94 -- - - -- 11,101 11.69) 059 | 2.06 - - -- -- - -- - - -- - 1214 12.26| 012 | 2.57
8/5/94 - - 1112 10621 050 | 205 1108711097 010 | 3.97 | 10.24110.26] 002 | 4.32 - - -~ 11217112281 0.11 | 2564

8/8/94 | NP |1226| 000 | 278 | 1115[11.67] 0.52 | 201 [ 1089 11.01] 012 | 3.95 [ 1014} 10.97] 003 | 441 | NP [1268] 0.00 | 259 | 12.21| 12.29| 0.08 | 2.5

s/nma| - f - | - | - Jnas|ieaf 049 | 202 | 11.36[11.42]| 006 | 3.49 f1023|1025[ 002 | 433 | - | - | ~ | - |1220(1228 008 | 252
8n2/94| - | - | ~ | ~ [naelns7{ 038|200 1145|11.85] 010 | 339 |10.18[ 1009 001 j a3 | - | - | - | - |1222{1225]| 003 | 250
8nzreal — | - | ~ | - |uvaz{1as| 031|203 || 180|009 | 313 [waelio21|o0o2{4as7] - | - F -~ [ - § ~p 11220] 000 253
89794 - | - | - | - ]1087|11.48]| 061 | 228 | 11.68]|11.80] 0.12 | 3.16 | 1022 | 1023|001 | 434) - | - { - | - | np 11224] 000 | 249
8/22/94 | NP [12.45] 0.00°| 259 |10.89 | 1144 | 0.55 | 227 {11.58]| 11.67| 009 | 3.26 | 1025 10.26| 007 | 431 | NP [1283] 000 | 27a| NP | 17.03| 0.00 | 370
824794 — | - | -~ | - |1wo0| 4| o056 225 164]{11.72| 008 | 321 {1033} 1035) 002 [428| - | - | - | - | N ]1213] 0,00 ] 240

8/26/94 | -- - - -~ J11.551 711981 043 | 1.63 }11.64111.72] 008 | 3.21 f NP | 1037} 000 | 419 | -- - -~ - NP 11201] 000 | 2462
8/29/941 NP |12.58| 0.00 | 246 | 1087114271 0.65 | 229 f11.60[ 11.68| 0.08 { 3256 | NP |1031| 000 | 425 | NP | 1257 000 | 270 | NP [1213]| 000 | 240
8/31/94 | — - - - }1093} 11464 063 | 223 11166011731 008 | 3.20 ) NP ]1020] 000 ) 436} - -- -- -- NP 112151 0.00 ) 2.58




Table 3 :
Former American National Can Company Facility
Oakland, California
Summary of Area 3 Product Thickness Measurements

] GW-1/GW-1R GW-2/GW-28 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Prod. fWater| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. { Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. { G.W. { Prod. |Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. |Water| Prod. | G.w.
Depth|Depth| Thick. | Elev. Depth|Depth| Thick. | Elev. |Depth|Depth| Thick.{ Elev. {Depth|Depth| Thick.| Elev. [DepthiDepth| Thick, | Elev. |Depth|Depth| Thick.| Elev,

9/2/94 - - - - 11097|1149{ 052 | 219 | 11.72| 11.86| 014 | 312 | NP [1037] 000 | 419 | - - -- = NP |12.13] 0.00 | 2.60
9/6/94 { NP ]12.62| 000 | 242 {10.88)11.43( 055 | 228 | 11.60|11.70| 0.10 | 324 | NP [1040( 0.00 | 416 | NP |1259] 0.00 | 268 | NP |1203] 000 | 2.70
9/2/94 - - - - |1087(11.37] 050 230 1180111971 0.17 | 3.03 F NP | 1038] 0.00 | 4.18 - -- - - NP | 12.05| 0.00 | 2.68
9/9/94 - - - - | 1090 11.32| 0.42 | 226 §1206(12.15]| 009 | 278 | NP |10.42| 000 | 414 | - - -- - NP |1203] 000 | 270
9/11/941 NP 112460} 000 ) 244 1 10.88)11.28] 040 | 2.30 | 11,72 11.80] 008 ) 3.13 § NP }10.33) 0.00 | 423 ] NP |1254| 0.00 | 273 | NP |12.02] 000 | 2.71
9N4/94 | - - - - [1087{11.21( 034 | 232 |12.02{7204| 002 | 284 | NP 11048]| 000 | 408 | -- - -- - NP [ 1202] 600 | 271
9/16/94 | -- - - - (1090111291 039 2281 NP |11.60| 000D | 326 | NP [1030| 000 | 426 - - -- - NP | 1202| 0.00 | 271
9/19/94 1 NP 112711 000 § 233 | 1084 11.19| 0.35 | 235 | 11.38] 11.44] 006 | 3.47 | NP [1045] 000 | a1 | NP [1259| 0,00 | 268 | NP | 1206 0.00 | 2.67
9/21/94 ) - - - - | 1095(11241 029 | 225 | 11.72[ 1181 009 | 312 | NP |1048]| 000 | 408 ) - - - - NP 112.04] 0.00 | 2.69
9/23/94 | -- - - -~ |1096[11.26| 028 | 222 [ 11.89[1204] 015 | 294 ] NP |10.58 0.00 | 3.98 - - - - 112121 12.14] D02 | 2.61
9/26/94 | NP 11273 0.00 ] 231 | 11.01{11.38| 0.37 | 218 | 11.89| 11.94| 005 | 296 | NP | 1057 | 0.00 [ 399 | NP [1268]| 0.00 | 259 | 1215] 12.18| 003 | 2.57
9/28/94) -- - -- -~ P1105411.32] 0.27 1 215 11195112061 010§ 282 ] NP 11006 000 | 480 ) - - - - ]1¥202|1203] 000 | 2N
9/30/94 | - - 11.02111.337 031 | 218 11206} 12.13] 007 | 279 ] 1055 10.56]| 0.01 | 4.01 - - -~ 1214|1216 0.02 | 2.59

10/3/94 1 NP 112,65} 0.00 | 232 | 1091 11.23| 0.32 | 229 | 1195|1207 | 0.12 | 2.89 | 10.44| 10.46] 0.02 | 412 | NP | 12,621 0.00 | 2.65 | 12,08 12.09| 0.01 | 2.5
10/5/94 | - - - - PN02[11291 027 | 218 11215]1228] 0.13 ] 269 | 1081 ]10.82[ 001 | 3.75 - - - -~ 11220(12.22] 0.02 | 255
10/72/94| - - - J11.05[11.35] 0.30 | 215]1223] 1234 0.11 | 2.61 1 108711090 001 | 3.48 - - - - |12.19(1224[ 005 | 253
10/10/94] NP | 12.80{ 0.00 | 224 [ 1098{ 11.30| 0.32 | 222 | 12.05]1218| 013 | 279 [ 10.72]10.73| 0.01 | 3.84 | NP [1249]| 0.00 | 258 }1215{12.17| 002 | 258
10/12/94] NP | 12.85| 0.00 | 219 | 1098} 11.28] 0.30 | 222 | 12.19]12.30] 011 | 265 | 1071 10.73{ 0.02 | 3.85 | NP [ 1273} 0.00 | 2564 12,16 12.18{ 0.02 | 257

- = 11031271 0241 218 122701238 0.t | 257 | N (w0571l 000 399 - - - - P05 N7 0:02 3.66

10/14/94| - - '

10/17/94] NP [12.96] 000 § 208 | 11.18| 11.51] 033 | 201 |1207[ 12,18} 0.11 | 2.77 | 10.88 [ 10.89| 001 | 3.68 | NP {12.84| 0.00 | 2.43 | 12.27 12291 002 | 246
10/19/94] -- - - - | 11.24(11.83| 029 | 1.96 [ 1216|1227 0.11 | 2.68 | 10.861 10.87 | 0.01 | 3.70 - - - - 1232|1234 002 | 2.41
w/0/941 - -- 11281 11.53| 0.26 | 193 | 1221 1229]| 0,08 | 264 | 1092|1094| 002 | 364 ] -- - ~ 1123511238] 0.03 | 2.37

10/24/94] NP | 13.68{ 0.00 | 1.36 | 11,481 11.67| 0.19 | 1.74 J 1211 }1221| 010 | 273 | 10.95[ 1097 0.02 | 3.61 | NP [13.09| 000 | 2.18 | 12.41{ 12.43] 0.02 | 2.32
10/26/94] -- - - -~ |37} 11881 021 | 1.84 11207 (12.16] 009 | 2.77 | 10.95]| 10.97 | 002 | 3.61 - - - - 1124311250 0.07 | 229
10/28/94] - - =~ J1136]11.66]1 030 | 1.84 111.90[11.96} 006 | 295 |10.86] 1089 003 | 3.69] -- - - -~ [124411242]| 0.05 | 2.28
10/31/94] NP | 13.06| 0.00 | 1.98 1 11.43| 11.88) 045 | 1.74 | 11.85|11.91| 006 { 300 | 1099| 11.01| 002 | 3571 NP {13.02| 000 | 225 [ 128281254 002 | 2.21
11294 | - - - - | 1461183 037 | 1.73 | 1202 (1211 ] 009 | 2.82 ] 1097|1099 0.02 | 3.59 - - -- - J1257}1259] 0.02 | 2.16

Nza94y ~ | - | - | - J1.71[1206| 035} 148 | 1222 12.30| 008 | 263 J 14| 1a6f{ 002 [ 342) - | - | ~ | -~ [1278|1280] 002 | 1.95
11/7/94| NP | 1191|000 | 313 | 972 985 | 013 | 351 | 11.59]| 11.63| 0.04 | 3.26 f 10.82| 10.84] 002 | 374 | NP [11.28| 000 { 399 | nP | 1059 0.00 | 414
g4l - | - - | - 1905(914] 009|418 | NP | 1031} 000 | 455 | 1001|1002 00t [ass| - | - | — | « | nNp | 997 ] 000] 476
11/14/94] NP | 11.31[ 000 | 373 | 916 [ 9.34 [ 0.18 | 406 | NP | 9.95 [ 000 | 491 | 9.87 | 9.88 | 0.01 [ 469 | NP [11.60] 0.00 | 367 | NP {10.02| 0.00 | 471
nneeal - | - | - | -~ 905|921 016|417 | NP | 952|000 |53a| Np fod6]000|50) - | - | - | - | ne| 992|000 481
nnems| - | - | - 896|917 | 021|425 | NP | 935 | 000 [ 551 | NP [ 915} 000 | 541 | - - NP.| 983 | 000 | 490

N/21/94] NP |10.72| 0.00 | 432 | 887 | 896 | 009 | 436 | NP | 920 | 000 | 566 | NP | 884 | 000 | 572 | NP [1038] 000 | 4891 NP | 9.81 | 000 | 492
11/23/941 - - - -~ 8941907 | 0.13 [ 420 ] NP | 914 {000 | 572 ] NP | 872 | 0.00 | 584 -- - -- -- NP | 978 | 0.00 | 4.95




Table 3
Former American National Can Company Facility
Oakland, Cailifornia
Summary of Area 3 Product Thickness Measurements

R
R GW-1/GW-1R GW-2/GW-2R_/ MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Prod. |Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. WaLl,ELod./G.W. Prod. |Water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. |Water| Prod. { G.W. | Prod. |water| Prod. | G.W. | Prod. | Water| Prod. | G.w.
Depth|Depth| Thick. | Elev. |DepthiDepth] Thick. | Elev. |Depth]|Depth| Thick. | Elev. |Depth|Depth] Thick.| Efev. |DepthiDepth| Thick. | Elev. |Depih]Depth] Thick.! Elav.
11/28/94] NP |1047] 000} 457 | 8656 | 884 | 018 ]| 456 | NP | 893 | 000 | 593 ] NP [ 838|000 )] 618 NP (1020 000 | 507 ] NP | 955 | 0.00 | 5.18
12/2/94 ) - - - 882 (891|009 ] am | NP | 872 | 000 614 NP | 810 000§ 646 - - - NP | 9651 000 | 508
12/5/94| NP [1024] 000 ] 480 875 | 882 | 007 { 449 | NP | 873 | 000} 613 NP | 805 | Q00| 651 | NP [1012] 0.00 | 515 NP | 958 {1 000 | 515
12/29/94] NP [10.19] 000 | 485 | 900 | 914 | 014 ] 423 | NP | 878 | GO0 | 608 NP | 776 | 000 | 680 | NP | 1016 0.00 | 51| NP | 978 | 000 | 495
1/4/95 - -- - - 8791887 | 008 ]| 445 | 844 | 845 | 0.01 | 642 ] 729 | 730 | 001 | 7.27 -- - - 9.59 | 960 | 001 | 614
2/7/95 | NP | 734 | 000 | 770 | 685 | 700 | 0156 | 637 | 605 | 606 | 001 | 881 ] NP | 578 | 000} 878 NP | 7751 000 | 752 ]| 744 | 745 | 601 | 7.29
3/6/95 | NP | 840 | 000 | 664 1 864 | 872 1 0.08 | 460 | 720 | 72151 001 | 7661 7.69 | 770 | 001 | 687 ] NP | 997 | 000 | 530 | 950 | 9.52 | 0.02 | 523
4/1/95 | NP | 7224 | 000 | 780 ] 805 | 821 [ 016 | 517 | 649 | 650 001 | 837 ] 672 | &74 | 002 | 784 NP | 885 | 000 | 642 | 872 | 879 | 007 | 6.00
S/2/95 -- - - -- 961 | 975|014 362|717 | 7181001 | 769 ] 830 ]| 832 | 002 | 626 | NP |10.83f 0.00 | 444 NP |1049] 000 | 424
6/5/95 | NP | 971 | 000 [ 533 | 1004|1015 0.11 § 319 | 883 | 884 { 001 | 603 ] 908 | 910 | 002 | 548 | NP |10.82| 0.00 | 44511091 | ¥1.07| 016 | 3.79
7/6/95 | NP | 10.50] 0.00 | 454 1039|1045 006 | 285| 898 | @00 | 002 | 5881 930 | 934 004 5251 NP [11.71]| 0.00 | 3.5 | 11.31]11.33] 002 | 3.42
8/15/95 1 NP | 11661 0.00 | 3.48 106711087 020} 266 11006110131 007 | 479 ) NP 19841 000} 4721 NP }11210) 000 ] 317 | 11.66111.70) 005 | 3.07
9/8/95 | NP |11.98( 0.00 | 3.06 1 10.78]11.05] 0.27 | 2.42 | 10.73| 10.80( 0.07 | 412 | 10.09]10.10} 0.01 | 447 1 NP }1234| 000 | 293 [ 11.81]11.84] 003 | 2.91
10/16/95] NP | 1245 0.00 | 259 | 10701 11.33| 0.63 | 2.44 1 11.30]11.41] Q.11 | 3.54 1 1047 {10.52[ 0.05 | 408 | NP [1231] 000 | 2.06 | 12.28] 12.28| 000 | 2.45
11/6/95 | NP [14.63) 0.00 | 273 113.23]| 13.99| 0.76 | 2.45 | 12.54]112.61] 0.07 | 3.81 112.16|12.20| 0.04 | 408 ] NP |13.06| 0.00 | 298 1 11.79(11.82| 0.03 | 2.98
12/4/95 | NP [ 14.45] 0.00 | 291 | 13.42]14.10] 0.68 | 227 {1245 12.50| 005 | 3.90 | 11.38111.38| 0.01 | 487 ] NP | 13.15( 000 { 289 F11.92| 12.02| 0.10 | 2.84
1/2/96 | NP |13.35] 0.00 | 401 123111269 038 | 3.44 1 11.86|11.87| 001 | 450 } 10.29}10.29| 0.00 | 5961 NP | 1205| 000 | 3.99 | 11.93| 11.93] 0.00 | 2.85
2/5/96 1123411234 0.00 | 502 | 11.54111.90] 0.36 | 421 J10.72]|1073| 001 | 644§ 998 | 999 | 001 | 627 ] 11.35]11.36] .01 | 4.69 | 10.45| 10.45} 0.00 | 4.33
3/5/96 | 1112111125/ 0.005) 624 | 11.68112.04] 036 | 407 } 9.60 ] 971 | 0.11 ] 674} 9.69 | 971 1 0.02 | 656 }11.22]11.225} 0.005| 4.82 | 10.18]10.185] 0,005 | 4.60
Notes: K
1. All thicknesses are expressed in feet.
2. — Indicates that no measurement was taken.
3. NP Indicates no product present.
4. The January 2, 1996 groundwater elevation for MW-5 may represent a measurement error. If so, the associated mound height may be different than that reported above.




AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY

TABLE 4

FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Quarterly Ground Water Analytical Results - Area 2

6-Oct-95 3-Jan-96
ANALYSIS
MW-13 TW.1R SRMP-1|MW-13 TW-1R SRMP-1
TPH as Gasoline
{EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/) nd - - - - -
BTEX

(EPA Method 8020)(ug/1)
Benzene " nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethyibenzene nd nd nd nd nd nd
Total Xylenes nd nd nd nd 0.62 nd

IPH as Diesel
(EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/1) | 340 1100 87 390 1800 150
Moetals (Unfiltered)

(EPA Method 6010)(mg/)
Lead 38 nd nd - - -
Zinc 16 0.79 0.081 -- -- --
Lead ( re-sampled) 0.88 - - - - -
Zinc (re-sampled) 11 - - - - -

Metals (Filtered)

(EPA Method 6010} mg/1)
Lead nd - - nd nd nd
Zinc 33 -- - 5.1 nd 0.019

NOTES:

- -: Indicates compound was not analyzed for.
nd: Indicates compound was not detected at the instrument detection limit.




TABLE 5

AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY

FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Quarterly Ground Water Analytical Results - Area 3

- -: Indicates compound was not analyzed for,
nd: Indicates compound was not detected at the instrument detection limit.

6-0Oct-95 3-Jan-96
ANALYSIS
MW-1R MW.4 MW-6 MW-7 GW-IR|MW-1R MW-4 MW-6 MW-7 GW-1R
Yolatile Organics
(EPA Method $240)(ug/)

Dilution Factor| 1.0 2.5 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Acetone nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 52
Benzene 21 220 nd nd 330 53 180 nd nd 330
Chlorobenzene 50 32 nd nd nd 22 31 nd nd nd
Chloroethane nd nd nd nd nd nd 7.5 nd nd 6.1
1,1-Dichloroethane 34 nd 5.6 nd nd 5.6 nd 18 nd nd
1,2-Dichloroethane nd nd nd nd nd 9.4 nd nd nd nd
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 54 nd nd ad 180 55 nd nd nd 100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene nd nd nd nd 14 nd nd nd nd 7.7
Ethylbenzene nd 8.2 nd nd 67 nd 5.8 nd nd 43
2-Hexanone nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 29
Toluene nd 6.3 nd nd 150 nd 6.3 nd nd 110
1,1,1-Trichloroethane nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 2.5 nd nd
Vinyl Chloride 25 nd nd nd 28 nd nd nd GO
Total Xylenes 4.4 21 nd nd 270 nd 20 nd nd 190

Total VOCs{ 86.7 288.0 5.6 nd 1651 506 2506 205 nd 1276
TPH as gasoline
(EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/l) 240 1400 nd nd 2900 210 2000 nd nd 3500
TPH as mineral spirit,
[EPA Method 8015 Mod}ug/) 520 - - - - 460 - - - -
TPH gs diesel :
[EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/l) 2760 23000 180 500 16000 | 1800 15000 140 530 43000
(EPA Method 8270)(ug/)

Dilution Factor] 1.0 10.0 1.0 1.0 20.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Bis{2-chloroethtyl)ether 5.8 nd nd nd nd nd 100 nd nd nd
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 17.0 nd nd nd nd 9.6 1706 nd nd nd
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 14.0 nd nd nd nd 9.9 9.4 nd nd nd
2,4-Dimethylphenol nd nd nd nd 1800 nd nd nd nd 1900
2-Methlynaphthaiene 8.3 nd nd nd nd °| nd 210 nod nd nd
2-Methylphenol nd nd ad nd nd nd nd nd nd 64
Naphthalene nd nd nd nd nd nd 100 nd nd 91

PCBs
{EPA Method 8080)(ug/) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd




TABLE 6

AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY
FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Quarterly Ground Water Analytical Results - Area 4

. 6-0ct-95 2-Jan-96
ANALYSIS
MW-9R MW-14R SRMP-3|MW-9R MW-14R SRMP-3
TPH as Gasoline
(EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/l) nd nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX
(EPA Method 8020)(ug/1)

Benzene nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene nd nd nd nd nd nd
Total Xylenes nd nd nd nd nd nd

TPH as Diesel
(EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/l) 60 76 130 nd nd 130

NOTES:

- -: Indicates compound was not analyzed for.
nd: Indicates compound was not detected at the instrument detection limit.




TABLE 7
AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY
FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Quarterly Ground Water Analytical Results - RCRA Area

6-0Oct-95 3-Jan-96
ANALYSIS
SRMP-4 SRMP-4
Volatile Organics

(EPA Method 8240)(ug/l)

Dilution Factor 1.0 1.0

Tetrachloroethene 6.2 5.1

FUEL FINGERPRINT:
MINERAL SPIRITS
(EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/1) nd nd
TPH as Diesel
'EPA Method 8015 Mod)(ug/l) nd nd
Metals (Unfiltered)

(EPA Method 6010)}(mg/1) 4
Lead nd nd
Zinc 0.13 0.011

NOTES:

- -1 Indicates compound was not analyzed for.
nd: Indicates compound was not detected at the instrument detection limit.




TABLE 8
AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY
FORMER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FACILITY

Summary of Quarterly Ground Water Analytical Results

Former Acetone UST Area
6-Oct-95 3-Jan-96
ANALYSIS
SRMP-2 SRMP-2
Volatile O .
(EPA Method 8240)(ug/T)
Dilution Factor 1.0 1.0
Acetone 51 75
2-Butanone ad 14
NOTES:

- - Indicates compound was not analyzed for.
nd: Indicates compound was not detected at the instrument detection limit.
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Daily Precipitation (feet)

Former American National Can Company Facility
Cakland, California
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Daily Precipitation {feet)
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Former Americanh National Can Company Facility
Qakland, California
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Former American National Can Company Facility
Oakland, California
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Former American National Can Company Facility
Oakland, California

Area 3 Product Monitoring Results:
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Former American National Can Company Facility
Oakland, California
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiger Lane Walnyt Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 521-0100

ust E&I “Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC pled:
95 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: MW-13 Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96

AnalKIsis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/06/96
: 96

QC Batch Number: GC0104960HBPEXZ
Instrument ID: GCHP5B

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
' Anaiyte Detectior Limnit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

l TEPHasDiesei = e 50 ... 390
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC et i Cs-C24
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA AN L - ELAP #1210

1| ( /
Todd Olive_—"

':‘roject Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesspeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.3600 FAX {510) 988.9673

l v Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. pied: 01/03/96
95 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descnpt MW-13 Received: 01/03/96

i San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 ] Qna!yzed 01 j05/96

QC Batch Number: GC010596BTEXD7A
instrument ID: GCHPQ7

. BTEX Distinction
Analyte Detection Limit Sampte Results
ug/L ug/L
l Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl benzene 0.50 N.D.
I Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 87
Analytes reperted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
?L\’TICAL - ELAP #1210
Todd Ove™
ro;ect Manager Page:

=



Sequoia 650 Chesspeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9839600  FAX (510) 9889673

v Analy-tica]_ 859 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

j. ID: . ampled: 01/03/96
695 River Qaks Parkway Sample Descript: TW-1R Received: 01/03/96

San Jose, CA 95134 Matrpx: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/06/96
)1

QC Batch Number: GC0104960HBPEXZ
Instrument ID: GCHP5B

Total Extractabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
l TEPHasDiesel .. 50 . 1800
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC s Cs-C24
' Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 104
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEC.'IUOIA ICAL - ELAP #1210
L,
Todd Olive
Project Manager Page:

3



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-8600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/
& 685 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: TW-1R Received: 01/03/96
# S8an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID
; Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Lab Number: 9601176-01

Snalyzed: 01/08/96

umber

D: GCHP22 .
BTEX Distinction
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Benzene ) 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethy! benzene : 0.50 N.D.
0.62
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 g9

' Xylenes (Total) 0.50 el

/
Todd Ofive—""

lProject Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.5600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analj]tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: 01/03/96
Received: 01/03/96
San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod gnalyzed: 01/06/96

of. ID: .
695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: SRMP-1

QC Batch Number: GC0104960HBPEXZ
instrument iD: GCHP5B
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

I Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
l TEPHasDiesel 50 Ll 150
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC s, Co-C24
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 103
l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA A / L - ELAP #1210
Todd Olive ~—"
Project Manager Page:

3



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analjftical 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: 01/03/
# 695 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96
£ San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 01/05/9

;OC Batch Number: GCO10586BTEXO7A
Instrument ID: GCHPO7

. BTEX Distinction
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
l Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl benzene 0.50 N.D.
l Xylenes {Total) 0.50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 84
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUOIA A ICAL - ELAP #1210
\
Todd Olive ="
' Project Manager Page:

3



l SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 264-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
I v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100
RUSLE &] ssiesyoo/ANc T T
- 695 River Oaks Parkway Matrix: Liquid
' ~San Jose, CA 95134
~“Attention: Richard Burzinski Work Order #: 9601176 0103 _ Reported:  Jan 10, 1996
| QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Beryltium Cadmium Chromiurmn Nickel
l QC Batch#: ME0105966010MDB  MEQ105966010MDE  MEO105966010MDB MEC105966010MDB
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
l Prep. Method: EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010
Analyst: C. Medefesser C. Medefesser  C. Medefesser C. Medefesser
MS/MSD #: 960122801 960122801 960122801 960122801
' Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Instrument L.D.#: MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2
' Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L
Resuit: 1.0 0.97 0.97 0.86
. MS % Recovery: 100 o7 o7 96
Dup. Result: 1.0 0.98 0.98 0.99
MSD % Recov.: 100 99 98 )]
l RPD: 0.0 2.0 1.0 31
RPD Limit: 030 0-30 0-20 0-30

LCS #: BLKO10596 BLK0105%6 BLKD10596 BLKO010596
Prepared Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 10mg/L 10mg/L 10mg/L
) LCS Result: 1.0 10 0.98 1.0
l LCS % Recov.: 100 100 98 100
I~ MS/M3D
' LCS 75125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits .
' Please Note: -
The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOI ALYYJCAL preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
. the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
T linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
' Project Manager ** MS =Matnx Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9601176.RRR <1>

en)




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: 35185.700/ANC
1895 River Oaks Parkway Matrix: Liquid

:San Jose, CA 95134
‘Attention: Richard Burzinski

O e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel

QC Batch#: GCD104960HBPEXZ
Analy. Method: EPA 8015 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 3520

Analyst: B, Ali
MS/MSD #: 960116401
Sample Conc.: 110000
Prepared Date: 1/4/96

Analyzed Date: 1/5/96
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPSB
Congc. Spiked: 1000 ug/L

Result: 0.0%

MS % Recovery: 0.0
Dup. Result: 0.0*
MSD % Recov.: 0.0
RPD: N.A.

RPD Limit: 0-50

*MS/MSD diluted out.

LCS #: BLKO10496

Prepared Date: 1/4/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/06
Instrument [.D.#; GCHPSA

Conc. Spiked: 1000 g /L

LCS Result: 880
LCS % Recov.: 88
D
LCS 38-122
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a controt sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RP}= Relative % Difference ' 9601176.RRR <2>

&2



Sequoia

WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dnive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

RustE&T '35195.700/ANG
685 River Oaks Parkway Matrix: Liquid
.San Jose, CA 95134
+Attention: Richard Burzinski ~~ Work Order #: 9601176 01 . . Reported:  Jan 10, 1996
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Anaivte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi ¥ylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0o108958TEX224 GCO10B9SBTEX22A  GCO1089SBTEX22A GCO10895BTEX22A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler
MS/MSD #: 960103903 560103903 960103903 960103903
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30ug/L
Result: 1 10 9.6 27
MS % Recovery: 110 100 96 80
Dup. Result: 11 2.9 85 27
MSD % Recov.: 110 99 95 90
RPD: 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50- 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

BLKD10896 BLKD108%6 BLKD10836 BLKO10895
Prepared Date: 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96 1/8/96

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22

Cone. Spiked: 10ug/L 10ug/L 10ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Result: 10 10 10 29
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 o7

MS7MSD
-LCS 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA YTICAL

J

-

rods

Project Manager

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analyticat procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control iimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is t¢ be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9601176.RRR <3>

&2




" RIKT Rust Environment & Infrastructure Chain of Custody Record
951 (Lol #6
(C‘] ] Custody Seal # RUST E&I Cooler #
Project Number Project Name/Client Analysis Required [l Matrix
39195, Joo Arnc § 2 Sample Type || Sample Container
Sample Custodian: (Signature) < g Ry B i{ 3' Qé f
' ot ]
== PID o § q h
Ttem Sample Description E"“ Reading | Label t E & o f.‘i% < ¢§ 5 gt
No. (Field ID Number) Date [Time 3 & [ (ppm) |Number ISR K S BN
1 | 7p-i8 [=3-Bloazo [ “3 )12
2_| semp-J /-3-%| ,I | 3]/l
3 | Aw-/3 /-3-% |o%o i "3 !z
4
5 | I
6 [
: -
8
9 |
10
11 (
12 i
13 |
14
15 I
16
17
18 | I
19 |
2 _— . =J=;m=L!=____
Relinquished by: (Signature) [ Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Disposed of by: (Signatize) [ Ttems: ‘Date/Time
%ﬂm . ) Lnsen /-3—?6] NS - :____
Rejmquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signagyse) Disposed of by: (Signature) Items: Date/Time
- [ [Laboratory] Mf M(/\._ —— /3/5¢ '/‘ 138
S%ﬂ l’r.;'lzﬁl;t.'.DSI.ll.t&'8 'I;‘?z_ 5] Remarks: Sypuphes 74T 7 E;leck Delivery Method: Laboratory Receiving Notes:
C. . Samples delivered in person
Bust E£L SM Je5C, CA [ Common camier Custody Seal Intact?
Federal Express Airbill No.: Temp. of Shipping Container:
Lab: o | Sample Condition:




Sequoia

WP Analytical

. 695 River Oaks Parkway
. San Jose, CA 85134
- Attention: Richard Burzinski

RSN - et eniar

_Work Order #: 9601176

680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood Cuty, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-3500 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) $21-0i00

Clienit Project ID:~ 35195.700/ANC
Matrix: Liquid

02,03

P LR LT e e s DT
R A B R P P L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO10596BTEX07A GCO10596BTEX07A GCO10596BTEXO7A GC010596BTEXO7A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B0O20
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Geckler . Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler
MS/MSD #: 960104101 960104101 960104101 960104101
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/66 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Instrument [.D.#: GCHF7 GCHP? GCHP7 GCHP?
Conc. Spiked: 10 wg/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Resulit: 12 11 11 34
MS % Recovery: 120 110 10 113
. Dup. Result: 10 9.1 8.2 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 91 92 97
RPD: 18 19 18 16
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:  BLKO10596 BLKO10596 BLK010596 BLKO10596
Prepared Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/96 1/5/98

Instrument L.D.#: GCHP7 GCHPT GCHP7 GCHP?
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30pg/L
LCS Result: 87 8.8 87 o7
LCS % Recov.: 87 88 87 90
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods emnployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limite due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch, -

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9501176.RRR <4>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9213
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' v Analy'tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 923-0100

Client Proj. ID:

Ust E&J 35195.700/ANC ' Sampled: 01/0
695 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Lab Proj. ID: 9601176 Analyzed: see below

ftention:

Richard Burzinski ' Reported: 01/10/96

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results
Lab No: 9601176-01
Sampie Desc : LIGUID,TW-1R
Lead ma/L 01/05/96 0.10 N.D.
Zinc mg/L 01/05/96 0.010 N.D.
Lab No: 960117602
Sampie Desc : LIQUID,SRMP-1
Lead mg/L 01,/05/96 0.10 N.D.
Zinc mg/L 01/05/96 0.010 0.01¢
Lab No; 9601176-03
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-13
Lead mg/L 01/05/96 0.10 N.D.
Zinc mg/L 01/05/96 0.010 5.1

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA A YTICAL - ELAP #1210

L=
Todd Olive
Project Manager

Page.
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walmat Creek, CA 94598 (5107 988-95600 FAX {510] 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

us . ID: ) pled:
85 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-1R Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/05/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Analyzed: 01/08/96

QC Batch Number: GC0105960PCBEXA
Instrument |D: GCHP12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PCB-1016 50 N.D
PCB-1221. 200 N.D
PCB-1232 50 N.D
PCB-1242 50 N.D
PCB-1248 50 N.D
PCB-1254 50 N.D
PCB-1260 50 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate 50 150 -Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
N
Todd OING
lProject Manager Page:
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiger Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

. v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.5600 FAX {916) 921-0100

‘Sampled: 01/03/96

: t E&I Client Proj. 1D: 5195.700/ANC

I: 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-1R Received: 01/03/96
i San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIGUID
Analysjs Method: EPA 8240 analyzed: 01/11/96

.QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
Instrument ID: F3

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

' Acetone 10 N.D.
Benzene @00 eeeeeae. 2.0 i 5.3
Bromodichioromethane 2.0 N.D.
Bromoform 2.0 N.D.

l Bromomethane 20 N.D.
2-Butanone 10 N.D.
Carbon disulfide 2.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride 2.0 N.D.

l Chlorobenzene e eieeeeae 20 i 22
Chloroethane 2.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethyt vinyl ether 10 N.D.
Chloroform 2.0 N.D.

l Chloromethane 20 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 2.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane e 20 it 56
1,2-Dichloroethane L.l 20 i 9.4

l 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Ll 20 i 5.5
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthene 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlcropropane 2.0 N.D

' cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 N.D
Ethylbenzene 20 N.D
2-Hexanone 10 N.D
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 10 N.C.
Styrene 2.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 2.0 N.D.
Toluene 20 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 2.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 2.0 N.D.
Trichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane 2.0 N.D.
Vinyl acetate 5.0 N.D.

l Vinylchloride 20 .. 2.8
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

l Page:

»



Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walmt Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

JID: 95, pled:
685 River Qaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-1R Received: 01/03/96
San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01/11/96

QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
instrument ID: F3

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
Total Xylenes 2.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 100
Toluene-ds 88 110 a9
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 115 100
lAnaly‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA A ICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olive™

Project Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

' v Analytlcal 819 Strrker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX {916) 921-0100

: 35195.700/ANC
pt: MW-1R
Matrix: UQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8270

695 River Oaks Parkway

1/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134

Extracted: 01/08/96
Analyzed: 01/09/96

QC Batch Number: MS0102968270EXA
Instrument {D: H5

. Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)
I Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Acenaphthene 5.0 N.D.
Acenaphthylene 5.0 N.D.
Anthracene 5.0 N.D.
Benizoic Acid 10 N.D.
l Benzo(a)anthracene 5.0 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 5.0 N.D.
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene 5.0 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 5.0 N.D.
I Benzo(a)pyrene 5.0 N.D.
Benzy! alcohol 5.0 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 5.0 N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether 5.0 N.D.
l Bis{2-chioroisopropyl)ether 5.0 N.D.
Bis(2-ethyihexyl)phthalate 10 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 50 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate 50 N.D.
' 4-Chioroanitine 10 N.D.
2-Chioronaphthatene 50 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 5.0 N.D.
2-Chiorophenot 5.0 N.D.
I 4-Chicrophenyl phenyl ether 5.0 N.D.
Chrysene 5.0 N.D.
Dibenzo{a, hjanthracene 50 N.D.
Dibenzofuran 5.0 N.D.
l Di-n-butyl phthalate 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene el 5.0 e 9.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene e 5.0 9.9
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 10 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenaol 5.0 N.D.
Diethy! phthalate 50 N.D.
2 4-Dimethylphenol 5.0 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate 5.0 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 10 N.D.
2.,4-Dinitrophenol 10 N.D.
l 2.4-Dinitrotoluene 5.0 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
' Page:

e



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

st Client Proj. ID p

= 695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: MW-1R Received: 01,/03/86

= San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96

; Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Qnaiyzg: 01/09/96
ried: 01/2

Lab Number: 96801152-01

. Analyte Detection Limit . Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5.0 N.D
l Di-n-octyl phthalate 5.0 N.D
Fluoranthene 5.0 N.D
Fluorene 5.0 N.D
Hexachlorohenzene 5.0 N.D
' Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0 N.D
Hexachlorocyciopentadiene 10 N.D
Hexachloroethane 5.0 N.D
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 5.0 N.D
' Isophorone 5.0 N.D
2-Methylnaphthalene 5.0 N.D
2-Methyiphenol 5.0 N.D
4-Methyiphenol 5.0 N.D
l Naphthalene 5.0 N.D
2-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
3-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
4-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
Nitrobenzene 5.0 N.D
l 2-Nitropheno! 5.0 N.D
4-Nitrophenol 10 N.D
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 50 N.D
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 5.0 N.D
Pentachlcorophenol 10 N.D
Phenanthrene 5.0 N.D
Phenal 5.0 N.D
Pyrene 50 N.D
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 50 N.D
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol 10 N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenoi 5.0 N.D
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
. 2-Flucrophenol 21 110 47
Phenol-d5 10 110 38
Nitrobenzene-d5 35 114 75
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 43 116 72
2,4,6-Tribromophenal 10 123 69
p-Terphenyi-d14 33 141 91
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Todd Olive—
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' v Arlaljrtical 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ust E&l Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96

'-55 895 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-1R Received: 01,/03/96
% San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/06/96

ttention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9601152-01 Reported: 01/22/96

tch Num
Instrument ID: GCHPSB

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

TEPHasDiesel il 5 1800

Chromatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC et e, Cs-C24

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-~

Todd Ohve
lProject Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N Whget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

l v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

= t Proj. 1D: . _ /
'. 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-1R Received: 01/03/96
i San.ose, CA 95134 Matrix: LQUID
: Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/08/96
Lab Number: 9601152-01 R ed:

' Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas i, 50 i 210

Chromatogram Pattern:

Weathered Gas = e iiierreeeeeeaean Cce-C12

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorctoluene 70 130 149 Q

Ivalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

l -

ll"odd ome—"

roject Manager Page.
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l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 FAX (5107 988-9673
I v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
Ls ie 0j. pled:
695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descnpt MW-1R Received: 01/03/96
San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Qnalyzed 01/06,/96
.QC Batch Number: GC0104860HBPEXZ
instrument ID: GCHP5B ) o
' Fuel Fingerprint : Mineral Spirits
Analyte ’ Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
l Extract. HC as Mineral Spirits @ ..o 50 . 450
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC s e Cs-C13
' Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 109
lAnaIytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Todd O |ve
'Prolect Manager Page:



Sequ()]a 680 Chesapcake Drve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walaut Creek, CA 94598 {(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

- 35195.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96

: tE&I Client Proj
l 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 01/03/96
% San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/05/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Qnaiyzed: 01/08/96
b . ed

C Batch Number: GC0105960PCBEXA
Instrument ID: GCHP12

l Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8080)
Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

l PCB-1016 25 N.D
PCB-1221 10 N.D
PCB-1232 25 N.D
PCB-1242 25 N.D
PCB-1248 . 25 N.D
PCB-1254 2.5 N.D
PCB-1260 2.5 N.D

l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate 50 150 73

':alwes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
/

Todd Olive
rroject Manager Page: 23




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415} 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) ¥88-9673

l v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- “Rust E&I

Client Proj. ID:  35185.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96
695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 01/03/96

b: San Jose, CA 95134 Matrox; LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8240 : ) Analyzed: 01/11/96

Attention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9601152-04 Reported: 01/22 /96

atch Nu :
Instrument ID: F3

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

l Acetone 12 N.D.
Benzene e iieaeeeeaes 2.5 e 180
Bromodichtoromethane 25 N.D.
Bromoform 25 N.D.

l Bromomethane 25 N.D.
2-Butanone 12 N.D.
Carbon disulfide 2.5 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride 2.5 N.D.
Chlorobenzene e eieeeeeaan, 25 31
Chioroethane e . T 7.5
2-Chloroethyi vinyt ether 12
Chioroform 25
Chloromethane 25
Dibromochlioromethane 25
1,1-Dichloroethane 25

1,2-Dichioroethane

l 1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloroptopene
Ethylbenzene @ e
2-Hexanone
Methytene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentancne
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene et

. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

FZLELEZEZRLEZZZ
DODDDODDUDODUDDDD

!
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiger Lane Walnat Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) Y88-9673

v Arlalytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

D 195.
95 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-4
an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Received: 01 /03/96

Analyzed: 01/11/96

QC Bateh Number- MS0108968240F 3A
instrument [D: F3

' Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
l Total Xylenes e 25 i 20
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 97
Toluene-d8 88 110 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 115 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA (\:AL - ELAP #1210

l r

Todd Olvd—"

Project Manager Page:
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Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy’tical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ust E&I Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96

695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Matric: EIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01/09/96

Lab Nambe . 01/22/96

QC Batch Number: MS0102968270EXA
fnstrument {D: HS

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Acenaphthene ’ 5.0
Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzoic Acid

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene

Benzo(k)fiuoranthene

Benzo(g,h,i}peryiene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzyl alcohol

Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane

Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether =~ Ll
Bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether

Bis(2-ethythexyi)phthalate

4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether

Butyl benzyl phthalate

4-Chloroaniiine

2-Chioronaphthaiene

4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol

2-Chiorophenol

4-Chlorophenyt phenyl ether

Chrysene

Dibenzo(a,hyanthracene

Dibenzofuran

Di-n-butyl phthalate

1,2-Dichiorcbenzene e
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

pogzmmoaanasoasaaaaaOnao=an
£ ZZZZZZZZ72ZZ2ZZ ZZZZZZZZZZZ
»U3D00DUDUDDDDDD3DDDUDDDDDDD

CoocooPpoooonoooooooPopoooooooofPon

1,4-Dichlorobenzene . B0 e 9.4
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 1 N.D.
2,4-Dichiorophenaci 5. N.D
Diethyl phthalate 5. N.D
2,4-Dimethylphencl 5. N.D
Dimethyl phthalate 5. N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol 1 N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol 10 N.D
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 5.0 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Page. 26



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-5233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Sune 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

pled:
7 695 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96
+ San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01/09/96

GC Batch Number- MS0102968270EXA
Instrument 1D: H5

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' ug/L ug/L

2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Di-n-octy! phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachtorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
4-Methyiphenol
Naphthalene @
2-Nitroaniline

3-Nitroaniline

4-Nitroanitine

Nitrobenzene

2-Nitrophenol

4-Nitrophenol
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
n-Nitroso-di-n-propytamine

2O 2Ot 2anaaod
CooocoPooPooPPOlgooooooPoooood
ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ ZZ ZZZZZZZZZZ
QUDUDUUDUDDDUDDVUZOONDDODULDDOBD

Pentachlorophencl

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,4,5-Trichiorophenol

2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 0

Sutrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fiuorophenaol 21 110 48
Phenol-d5 10 110 39
Nitrobenzene-d5 35 114 72
2-Fluorobiphenyl 43 116 77
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 123 74
p-Terphenyi-d14 33 141 a0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

|SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

nt Proj. ID: . ampled: 01/03
695 River Oaks Parkway Sampte Descript: MW-4 Received: 01/03/96
% San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/08/96
R 1/22/¢

QC Batch Number- GCO104960HBPEXZ
Instrument ID: GCHPSEB

l Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

. TEPHasDiesel @ e S500 ... 15,000
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC =~ e et Cs-C24
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 0Q

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

l:EQUOIAANAL ICAL - ELAP #1210
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I Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Dnve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

l v Analytlcal 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

E& a :
895 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96

: San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID
i Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod . Analyzed: 01/06/96

QC Batch Number: GC010586BTEX17B
Instrument ID: GCHP17

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas @ e 500 . 2000

Chromatogram Pattern: = it e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olive
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

I v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ust E&I t Proj. ID:  351985.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96
95 River Qaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01 /05/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Analyzed: 01/05/96

Htention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9601152-05 Reported; 01/22/96

Instrument ID: GCHP12
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PCB-1016 0.50 N.D
PCB-1221. 2.0 N.D
PCB-1232 0.50 N.D
PCB-1242 0.50 N.D
PCB-1248 0.50 N.D
PCB-1254 0.50 N.D
PCB-1260 0.50 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate 50 150 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AN AL - ELAP #1210
Todd Olitd—"
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

3519

95 River Oaks Parkway Sample Déscﬁpt: MW-6 Received: 01/03/96

an Jose, CA 95134 Matroe: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01/11/96

QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
Instrument 1D: F3

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Acetone 10

Benzene 2.0
Bromodichloromethane 2.0
Bromoform 2.0
Bromomethane 2.0
2-Butanone 10

Carbon disuifide 2.0
Carbon tetrachioride 2.0
Chiorobenzene 20
Chloroethane 2.0
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether 10

Chloroform 2.0
Chioromethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane ™ e
1,2-Dichioroethane

1,1-Dichioroethene

cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

2-Hexanone

Methylene chloride

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Styrene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane @ i
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofiuoromethane

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

N
o
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

j.ID: 35195, pled: 01 /0
* 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 01,/03/96
= SanJose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID
i Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01/11/96
R

QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
Instrument 1D; F3

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' ug/L ug/L
Total Xylenes 20 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 95
Toluene-dg 88 110 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 115 a7

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA AL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olivé\—"
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID: 35195.700// :
% 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 01/03/96
i San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01,/09/96
Attention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9801152-05 Reported: 01/22/96

Instrument ID: H5 -
Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Acenaphthene 5.0
Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzoic Acid
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{k)flucranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)peryiene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzy! alcohol
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methans
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl}ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Butyl benzyl phthalate
4-Chloroaniline
2-Chloronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chlorophenol
4-Chioropheny! phenyt ether
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

Di-n-butyl phthalate
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
2.4-Dichlorophenol

Diethyl phthalate
2,4-Dimethyiphenol

Dimethyt phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

N2 OO LN AOINNAAN SO AR AN NT D S
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0% ooocfoooPooomeoooooPoooocoooooCo
ZZZZZZZZZZZZZRZZZZZZZEZZZZZEZZZZZ2Z2ZEZE
wivjelvivivisivivivicivivivivivivivivivieolvivivivivivivivivivivivivielw)

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

!.:-.

Page:
&



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: 01/03/
Received: 01/03/96
Extracted: 01/08/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8270 ] Analyzed: 01/09/96

2/

= 595 River Oaks Parkway
- San Jose, CA 95134

QC Batch Number: MS01020968270EXA
Instrument 1D: H5

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L

2.6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachioroethane
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyipheno}
4-Methyiphenol
Naphthatene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene 5.0
2-Nitrophenol 5.0
4-Nitrophenol 10
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 5.0
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 5.0
Pentachlorophenol 10
Phenanthrene 5
Phencl 5
Pyrene 5.
5
1
5

SOOI NanoOn
OO pmoonvoecPoooococo

1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichiorophenol

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZR2 22 2ZZZZ
winlsisiviviwivieolvivielelvivivivivivivislwivivivivivivlie)

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 21 110 47
Phenol-d5 10 110 39

Nitrobenzene-d5 35 114 73

2-Fluorobiphenyl 43 116 70
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 123 64
p-Terphenyl-d14 33 141 85

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ISEQUOIAANAL AL - ELAP #1210
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive. ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 EAX (510) 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

35195.700/ANC :
695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 01/03/96

San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01,/04,/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8%15 Mod Analyzed: 01/07/96
H - N - 2 .
'QC Batch Number: GC0104960HBPEXZ

Instrument ID: GCHP5B

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TEPHasDiesel = 50 e 140
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC et eeieaeaea. Co-C24
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 103

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

WSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olide —"
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

l v Analjftical 819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

35195.700/ANC

ust E&1

1 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 01/03/96

= San Jose, CA 95134 Matroe: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/05/96
ttention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9601152-05 Reported: 01/22/96

Instrument ID: GCHF’21

' Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ) 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 109
calytes report_ed as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
. ]
Todd Olie—"
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

v Analj?" ical 819 Sinker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

" Client Proj. ID:
Sample Descript: MW-7

~ Sampled: 01/03/
Received: 01/03/96

i 695 River Oaks Parkway
5 : San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/05/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Analyzed: 01/05/96
Lab Number: 9601152-02 R 01

: Attention: Richard Burzinski

instrument ID: GCHP12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8080)

l Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

' PCB-1016 0.80 N.D
PCB-1221 2.0 N.D
PCB-1232 0.50 N.D
PCB-1242 0.50 N.D

' PCB-1248 0.50 N.D
PCB-1254 0.50 N.D
PCB-1260 0.50 N.D

' Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate v 50 150 124
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

~Todd Olive

lProject Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 54063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

ent Proj. 1D: . ampled: 01/03/96

695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 01/03/96
San Jose, CA 95134 Matroc: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01/11/96

QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
Instrument ID: F3

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Acetone 10 N.D.
Benzene 2.0 N.D.
Bromodichloromethane 2.0 N.D.
Bromoform 20 N.D.
Bromomethane 20 N.D.
2-Butanone 10 N.D.
Carbon disulfide 20 N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride 2.0 N.D.
Chiorobenzene 2.0 N.D.
Chioroethane 2.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether . 10 N.D.
Chloroform 2.0 N.D.
Chloromethane 20 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane 2.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 20 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 2.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropane 2.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 20 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 2.0 N.D.
2-Hexanone 10 N.D.
Methyiene chloride 50 N.D.
4-Methyi-2-pentanone 10 N.D.
Styrene 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.0 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 2.0 N.D.
Toluene 2.0 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 2.0 N.D.
1.1,2-Trichioroethane 2.0 N.D.
Trichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane 2.0 N.D.
Vinyl acetate 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chioride 2.0 N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page:



Sequ()la £80 Chesapeake Drwve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (5i0) 988.9673

l v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (516) 921-0100

pled: 01/03/
695 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96

an Jose, CA 95134

l QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
instrument ID: F3

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Anatyzed: 01/11/96

' Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
I Total Xylenes 2.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 76 114 100
Toluene-d8 88 110 100
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 115 95

lAnaiy'tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

I W
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Watorat Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Rust E&I Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Sampied: 01/03/96
695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 01/03/96

San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96
: Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01/09/96
Attention: Richard Burzingki Lab Number: 9601152-02 Reported: 01/22 /96

Batch Nu
Instrument iD: H5

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene

Benzoic Acid
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzyi alcohol
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyi)ether
Bis({2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl}phthaiate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Butyl benzyl phthalate
4-Chloroaniline
2-Chloronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol
2-Chlorophenaol
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,hlanthracene
Dibenzoturan

Di-n-butyl phthalate
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophencol

Diethy! phthalate
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethyl phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl
2,4-Dinitrophenal
2.4-Dinitrotoiuene

Ao s aoomooaonoog
oCPPoooooPoooPoorononofPooPCoonooooooooo
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Watrat Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

l v Analy-tlcal 819 Strker Avenue, Surtc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600  FAX (916 921-0100

i ID: . pled:
95 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: MW-7 Received: 01/03/96
% San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01,/08/96
; Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01/09/96
. 1/22/¢

.OC Batch Number: MS0102968270EXA
Instrument 1D: H5

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
2 6-Dinitrotoiuene 5.0 N.D
' Di-n-octyl phthalate 5.0 N.D
Fluoranthene 5.0 N.D
Fiuorene 5.0 N.D
Hexachiorobenzene 5.0 N.D
' Hexachlorobutadiene 50 N.D
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 N.D
Hexachioroethane 5.0 N.D
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 5.0 N.D
l Isophorone 5.0 N.D
2-Methyinaphthalene 5.0 N.D
2-Methylphend! 50 N.D
4-Methylphenol 5.0 N.D
l Naphthalene 5.0 N.D
2-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
3-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
4-Nitroaniline 10 N.D
l Nitrobenzene 5.0 N.D
2-Nitrophenol 5.0 N.D
4-Nitrophenal 10 N.D
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 5.0 N.D
l n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 5.0 N.D
Pentachiorophenol 10 N.D
Phenanthrene 50 N.D
Phenal 5.0 N.D
= Pyrene 5.0 N.D
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D
2,4,5-Trichloropheno! 10 N.D
2,4.6-Trichlorophenol 5.0 N.D
' Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 21 110 48
Phencl-d5 10 110 33
l Nitrobenzene-d5 35 . 114 75
2-Fluorobiphenyl 43 116 73
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 123 68
p-Terphenyl-di4 33 141 89
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.
'SEQUOIA ANA ICAL - ELAP #1210
N
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX [916) 521.0100

_ Client Proj. 1D:  35185.700/ANC pled: 01/

¢ 695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: MW-7 Received: 01/03/96

- San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix; LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96

: Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/09/96
Lab Number: 9601152-02 Reported; 01/22/96

CB :
Instrument |D: GCHP4B

Tota! Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
. ug/L ug/L
l TEPHasDiesel @ e - 530
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e et Co-C24
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane {C25) 50 150 118

.:alytes reported as N.C. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9500 FAX (510) 988.9673

l v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921.0100

; Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC S :01/03
i 895 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 01/03/96
= San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

: i\:a%sis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Analyzed: 01/05/96

atch Number:
Instrument ID: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)
I Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 122
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
I - /,_
Todd Ofve
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-5233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

st E&l Client Proj. 1 35195.7 p
it 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: GW-1R Received: 01/03/96
. San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/05/96
: Analysis Method: EPA 8080 . Analyzed: 01/08/96
Lab Number: 960115203 01/22/96

Reported:

tention: Richard Burzinski

tnstrument [D: GCHP12
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PCB-1016 10 N.D.
PCB-1221 40 N.D.
PCB-1232 10 N.D.
PCB-1242 10 N.D.
PCB-1248 10 N.D.
PCB-1254 10 N.D.
PCB-1260 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Dibutylchlorendate 50 150 108

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA ICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olibe—"

Project Manager Page:
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Sequoia

605 River Oaks Parkway
San Jose, CA 95134

QC Batch Number: MS0108968240F3A
instrument ID: F3

Anaiyte

Acetone

Benzene.
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone

Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chiloroethyl vinyl ether
Chloroform
Chioromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichiorofluoromethane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chioride

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

/A

j. 10: ) pled: /
Sample Descript: GW-1R Received: 01/03 /96
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01 ;12 1/96

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
.................... 25 52
.................... 5.0 330
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
25 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
.................... 5.0 6.1
25 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
50 N.D.
.................... 5.0 100
.................... 5.0 7.7
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
.................... 5.0 43
.................... 25 29
12 N.D.
25 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
.................... 5.0 110
5.0 N.D.
50 N.D.
5.0 N.D.
50 N.D.
12 N.D.
.................... 5.0 460
Page

&
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.5233
404 N Wiget Lane Wainut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988-9500 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analj?tical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID: .700/ANC pled: 01/03/96
95 River Qaks Parkway Sample Descript: GW-1R Received: 01/03/96
an Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Lab Number: 9601152-03

Analyzed: 01/11/96
Reported: 01/22/98

. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Total Xylenes e eneeareiiraaeaas 50 i 190
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 a8
Toluene-d8 88 110 97
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 86 115 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA ICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Oli\’r'ek—/
lProject Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) ¥88.-9673

I w Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 2 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ent Proj. ID:  35195.70

us j. 1D: . pled: 01/03/
l¢ 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: GW-1R Received: 01/03/96
= San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Qnalyzed: 01/10/96
La

OC Bateh Number: MS0102968270EXA
Instrument |D: F4

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

. Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
l Acenaphthene 50 N.D.
Acenaphthylene 50 N.D.
Anthracene 50 N.D.
Benzoic Acid 100 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene 50 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 50 N.D.
Benzo{k}fiuoranthene 50 N.D.
Benzo{g.h,i}perylene 50 N.D.
Benzofa)pyrene 50 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol 50 N.D.
Bis{2-chioroethoxy)methane 50 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyi)ether 50 N.D.
' Bis(2-chloroisopropyf}ether 50 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 100 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 50 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate 50 N.D.
l 4-Chioroanitine 100 N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalene 50 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol 50 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol 50 N.D.
l 4-Chlorophenyl pheny! ether 50 N.D.
Chrysene 50 N.D.
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 50 N.D.
Dibenzofuran 50 N.D.
i Di-n-butyl phthalate 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichtorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,3-Dichtorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
l 3.3-Dichlorobenzidine 100 N.D.
2.4-Dichiorophencl 50 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate 50 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenot 50 1900
l Dimethy! phthalate 50 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 100 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenc 100 N.D.
' 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 50 N.D.
ISEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page:
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l Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drve  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Whget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

' v Ana]ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: /
Sample Descnpt GW-1R Received; 01/03/96
Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/08/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 01/10/96

95 River Oaks Parkway
San Jose, CA 95134

QC Batch Number: MS0102968270EXA
Instrument I1D: F4

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 50 N.D.
I Di-n-octyl phthalate 50 N.D.
Fiuoranthene 50 N.D.
Fluorene 50 N.D.
Hexachiorobenzene 50 N.D.
I Hexachlorobutadiene 50 N.D.
Hexachlorocyctopentadiene 100 N.D.
Hexachloroethane 50 N.D.
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 50 N.D.
l isophorone 50 N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene 50 N.D.
2-Methylphenol 50 e 64
4-Methyiphenol 50 N.D.
' Naphthalene 50 e 91
2-Nitroaniline 100 N.D.
3-Nitroaniline 100 N.D.
4-Nitroaniline 100 N.D.
I Nitrobenzene 50 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol 50 N.D.
4-Nitrophenol 100 N.D.
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 50 N.D.
n-Nitrosc-di-n-propylamine 50 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol 100 N.D.
Phenanthrene 50 N.D.
Phenaol 50 N.D.
Pyrene 50 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 100 N.D.
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 50 N.C.
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fluoropheno! 21 110 47
Phenol-d5 10 110 37
Nitrobenzene-d5 35 114 74
2-Flucrobiphenyl 43 1186 95
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10 123 113
p-TerphenyI -d14 33 141 80

IAnaIy‘:es reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FELAP #1210

odd |Ve

Project Manager Page:
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnue Creek. CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

<’ Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID: 3

: Rust E&l

i 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: GW-1R
San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/07/96

Attention: Richard B Lab Number: 9601152-03

atch Number:
Instrument ID; GCHP5B

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TEPHas Diesel e, 1000 43,000

Chromatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC s e, Co-C24

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 oQ

Anaiytes reportec as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA AN YTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Ofive
IProject Manager

Page:
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510] 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

% 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: GW-1R

‘% 8an Jose, CA 85134 Matrix: LIQUID

2 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/08/96
Lab Number: 9601152-03 R ed:

atch Number:
Instrument ID: GCHP17

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)

Anatyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
' TPPHasGas = ieiiiieieeea.. 500 . 3500
Chromatogram Pattern: i e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 202 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

l )
Todd Ofi
lProject Manager Page:
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 998-9600  FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Staker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

: Rust E&l Cliert Proj. 1D 35195.700/ANC Recetved: 01/03
= 635 River Oaks Parkway

: San Jose, CA 95134 o Lab Proj. ID: 9601152 Reported: 01/22/96

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

TPH-Gas Note: Q= Surrogate recoveries were high for MW-1R and GW-1R due to
confirmed coelution with the sample matrix.

PCB Note: Reporting limits were raised for MW-1R, GW-1R, MW-4 due to the high
concentration of non-target analytes.

TPE-Diesel Note: Q= Surrogates were diluted out of samples GW-1R and Mw-24.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L

L
'Todd Olive :
Project Manager Page: 1
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INFRASTRUCTURE

Chain of Custody Record

? (’ 12 Custody Seal # &JET E&I Cooler #
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

l v Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Proj. ID: 35105, pled- 01702/
' 695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: MW-9R Received: 01/02/96
z San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LUQUID Extracted: 01/04/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Analyzed: 01/05/96
6

QG Batch Number: GC0104960HBPEXC
Instrument 1D;: GCHP5A

l Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TEPH as Diesel 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 99

Calytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA AN L - ELAP #1210
} %
Todd Ofive
l’roject Manager Page:



SequO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o
695 River Oaks Parkway
San Jose, CA 95134

Sample Déscript: MW-SR

Matroe: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
b

ﬁR\nalyzed: 01/03/96

atch Number:
instrument ID: GCHPQ7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene : 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA AL - ELAP #1210

4

Todd Olité
.Project Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

l v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX {916) 521.0100

us Clie roj. 1D 700/ ampled: 01/02/96
95 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-14R Received: 01/02/96
* San Jose, CA 95134 Matroc: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/86

Analyzed: 01/05/96 .
1/09/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
La

§QC Batch Number: GC0104960HBFEXC
instrument ID: GCHPBA
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

TEPH as Diesel 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 101

lAnaIytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AN L - ELAP #1210

l -

Todd Olive
Project Manager Page:




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

l v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i Rust E&1 " Client Proj. ID: 35195.700/ANC Oakiand Sampled: 01/02/
% 695 River Qaks Parkway Sample Descript: MW-14R Received: 01/02/96
» San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 01/03/96
- %0 -

3 R
.QC Batch Number: GC010396BTEXO7A
Instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
- ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 90

'Anaiy'tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AN AL - ELAP #1210

T m—
Todd Qlive
lPro}ect Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921:9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

Client Proj. ID: 35195 Sampled

:; 695 River Qaks Parkway Sampie Descript: SRMP-3 Received: 01/02/96

% San Jose, CA 95134 Matroc: LIQUID Extracted: 01/04/96

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Snalyzg: 01/05/96
: 01

Lab Number: 9601042-01

ttention: Richard Burzinski

Nu .
instrument ID: GCHP5A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TEPHasDiesel e - 1 130
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e e C9-C24

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 103

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olve

'Project Manager Page:
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Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 3564.9600 FAX {415} 364.9233
404 N Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' v Analy'tical 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

t Rust E&l Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Oakland Sampled: 01/02/
695 River Qaks Parkway Sampte Descript: SRMP-3 Received: 01/02/96
: San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 01/03/96

Lab Number: 9601042-01 Reported: 01/09/96

Instrument ID: GCHPO7

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

1/

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 88

Todd Ohve
lPro;ect Manager Page:
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‘RustE &1
<695 River Oaks Parkway

1 8an Jose, CA 95134
;:Attention: Richard Burzinski

Sequoia

WP Analytical

630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.5600 TAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

35195.700/ANC Oakiand
Matrix: Liquid

01-03

9601042

s
ST

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:

Diesel

QC Batch#: GC0104960HBPEXC

Analy. Method: EPA 8015 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 3510
Analyst: B. Al
MS/MSD #: 960122011
Sample Conc.: 8400
Prepared Date: 1/4/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP4A
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/L
Resuit: 0.0* )
MS % Recovery: 0.0
Dup. Result: 0.0*
MSD % Recov.: 0.0
RPD: N.A.
RPD Limit: 0-50

LCS #: BLKO10495
Prepared Date: 1/4/96
Analyzed Date: 1/5/96
Instrument £.D.#: (BCHP5A
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/L
LCS Result: 860
LCS % Recov.: 96
MS /MSD
LCS 38-122 .
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA A L preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
. the recovary of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
/ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Todd/

Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 96501042.RRR <1

el




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PO T
R PRt

JRUStE &1 Ciient Project ID:  35195.700/ANC Oakiand
-695 River Oaks Parkway Matrix: Liguid
:8an Jose, CA 95134
+Attention: Richard Burzinski

Work Order #: 0103

9601042

'QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte; Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
’ Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0o10396BTEX07A GCO10396BTEX07A  GCO10396BTEXO7A GCO102396BTEXO7A
Analy. Meithod: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 2020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 . EPA 5030
Analyst: D. Jirsa D. Jdirga 0. Jirsa D. Jirsa
MS/MSD #: 9512K3002 9512K3002 9512K3002 9512K3002
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/66
Analyzed Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
instrument [.D.#: GCHP7 GCHP? GCHF? GCHF7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug,/L 30 ug/L
Result: 9.8 8.6 97 29
MS % Recovery: ] 9 o7 97
Dup. Result: 9.9 8.9 9.8 30
MSD % Recov.: 9g g9 o8 100
RPD: 1.0 3.1 1.0 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLKO10396 BLKO10396 BLK010396 BLKO10396
Prepared Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
Analyzed Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 - 1/3/96
instrument L.D.#: GCHF? GCHP7 GCHP? GCHP7
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Result: 7.8 7.7 7.6 23
LCS % Recov.: 78 77 76 77
M3S/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIAANALYTHCAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Protect Manager ** M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9601042.RRR <2



RUST LiVIRORMENT & CHaIN oF CusToDY RECORD ~ Shipment Ne:
) (l,r.)s Rivcrb()"l:lgggk'{l%RE . N A% it\ RUST Authorization:
Sam Jose, GA 95134 Laboratory: Q%M—AIQ_M Page / of /
Teb: (408) 232-2 Lab Add : - A
Fa: (If:us) 212-22(:;]1 aboraory Address Samplers: ___CFH__ + ot i

/P
Resuits To: &4% @6@ &Mﬁ.)&h Zé’ Recorder: /)(%‘-0&4—
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JobNumber___ 351985, 700 pate:_1-2-F6 4?}_yxmu.\re‘,ss REQUESTED
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walran Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983-9600 FAX (510} 938-9673

L % 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenio, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

E& nt Proj. ID: : pled:
2 695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: SRMP-4 Received: 01/03/96
% San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

. Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Analyzed: 01/11/96
7/

QC Batch Number: MS0111968240H6A
instrument 1D: HB6 .

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Analyte o Detection Limit Sample Results
) ug/L ug/L
Acetone 10 N.D.
Benzene 2.0 N.D.
Bromodichloromethane 2.0 N.D.
Bromoform 2.0 N.D.
Bromomethane 20 N.D.
2-Butanone 10 N.D.
Carbon disulfide 2.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride 2.0 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 2.0 N.D.
Chioroethane 2.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 10 N.D.
Chioraform 2.0 N.D.
Chloromethane 2.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane 2.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichicroethane 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.0 ND.
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 2.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichtoropropane 20 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 2.0 N.D.
2-Hexanone 10 N.D.
Methyiene chioride 5.0 N.D.
4-Methyi-2-pentanone 10 N.D.
Styrene 2.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene @ ... 2.0 e, 5.1
Toluene 2.0 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.0 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.0 N.D
Trichloroethene 2.0 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 20 N.D
Vinyl acetate 5.0 N.D
Vinyl chloride 20 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page
Ken



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600  FAX (510) 9889673

l v Ana]ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) $21-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.1D: 35195.

685 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: SRMP-4
San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID

; Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Received: 01 /03/86  :
Analyzed: 01/11/96
/17796

l QC Batch Number: MS0111968240H6A
Instrument [D:; HE

. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
l Total Xylenes 2.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 a5
Toluene-d8 88 110 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 886 115 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

' .

Todd Ofivem—"

lProject Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiges Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

v AnaIYtical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95334

- Rust E&! Client Proj. ID

35195.700/ANC
£ 695 River Oaks Parkway Sample Descript: SRMP-4
¢ San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID
2 : Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Attention: Richard Burzinski Lab Number: 9601164-01

ac e
Instrument ID: GCHP4A

Fue! Fingerprint : Mineral Spirits

. Anatyte Detection Limit
ug/L
Extract. HC as Mineral Spirits 50
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limis %
0 150

n-Pentacosane (C25) 5

SN N Uh Il i EE EE W s

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ISEQUOlA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olive ™

Project Manager

{415) 364-9600
(510} 988-3600
(916} 921.9600

Sampled: 01/03/96
Received: 01/03/96
Extracted: 01/08/96
Analyzed: 01/10/96
Reported:

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510} 938.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

01/17/96

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery
88

Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wigst Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9672

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9231-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

;. Rust E&I . mpled: 01/03/96
# 695 River Oaks Parkway Sampie Descript: SRMP-4 Received: 01/03/96
£ San Jose, CA 95134 Matrix: LIQUID - Extracted: 01/08/96
: Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/10/96
Lab Number: 9601164-01 R : 7/

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TEPH as Diesel 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane {C25) 50 150 88

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'SEQUOIA AN AL - ELAP #1210

\
] S
Todd Olive
l Project Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 982-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Rust E&l Client Proj. ID:  35195.700/ANC Sampled: 01/03/96
& 695 River Oaks Parkway Received: 01/03/96

= San Jose, CA 95134 Lab Proj. ID: 9601164 Analyzed: see below

Richard Burzinski

Attention; Reported: 01/17/96

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Anaiyzed Limit Results
Lab No: 9601164-01
Sample Desc : LIQUID, SRMP-4
Lead mg/L 01/04/96 0.10 N.D.
Zing mg/L 01/04/96 0.010 ¢.ot1

' Anzlytes reported as N.D were not present above the stated himit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

' Todd Olwe—"_

Project Manager Page-




Sequoia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 34063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

P e T it RN

CRustE&LT T Glient Project D! 35196.700/ANC
;695 River Oaks Parkway Matrix: Liquid
8an Jose, CA 85134 .
“Aftention: Richard Burzinski Work Order #: 9601 164 01 Jan 17, 1996~
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Nickel
QC Batch#: MED104966010MDA  MED104966010MDA  MEO104966010MDA MEQ104966010MDA
Analy, Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010
Analyst: S ODonnell 8. O'Donnell 8. O'Donnell S. O'Donnell
MS/MSD #: 960112502 960112502 9680172502 960112502
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
Prepared Date: 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96
Analyzed Date: 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJA2 MT.JAZ MTJA2 MTJAZ
Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L
Result: 0.98 0.93 0.94 0.95
MS % Recovery: 98 93 94 95
Dup. Result: 0.98 093 0.94 0.95
MSD % Recov.: o8 83 94 95
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #: BLKD10496 BLKD10496 BLKO10495 BLKO10456
Prepared Date: 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96
Analyzed Date: 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96 1/4/96
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJAZ MTJA2
Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L
LCS Result: 1.0 0.99 0.99 1.0
LCS % Recov.: 100 99 99 100
MS/MSD
LCS 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA L preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The ratrix spike is an aliquot of sample

[fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Todd O
Project Manager ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9801164.RRR <1>

en




“Rust E &f
;1695 River Oaks Parkway
:San Jose, CA 95134

~Attention: Ric

Sequoia

WP Analytical

dr_B ‘r_z“i_ns!g'

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Reported:  Jan 17, 1996..

PR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel

QC Batch#: GC0108950HBPEXZ
Analy. Method: EPA 8015 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 3520

Analyst: J. Minket
MS/MSD #: 960128701
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/10/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHPAA
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/L

Result: 850

MS % Recovery: 89
Dup. Resuit: 810
MSD % Recov.: 81
RPD: 8.4
RPD Limit: 0-50

LCS #: BLKO10996

Prepared Date: 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/10/96
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP4A
Conc. Spiked: 1000 g /L

LCS Result: 850
LCS % Recov.: 85
MS/MSD
LCS 38122
Control Limits

Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free rnatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subijected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
|interference, the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the batch. -

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9601164.RRR <2>



Sequoia

WP Analytical

JRustE &1
=695 River Oaks Parkway
£8an Jose, CA 95134

= Attention: Richard Bu

“Client Project ID: ~ 35195.700/ANC

W rk Order #:

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

Matrix: Liguid

9601164 01

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anatyte: 1,1-Dichioroethene Trichlorpethene Benzene Toluane Chloro-
benzene
QC Batch#: MS0111968240H6A  MSQ111968240HSA  MSO111968240HEA MS0111968240H6A MS0111968240HEA
Analy. Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: L Duong L. Duong L. Buong L. Duong L. Duong
MS/MSD #: 960116401 960116401 960116401 960116401 960116401
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: N.A. N.A N.A, N.A. N.A
Analyzed Date: 1/11/96 1/11/96 1/11/96 1/11/98 1/11/96
instrument 1.D.#: HE H6 HE He He
Conc. Spiked: 50 ug/L 50 ug/L 50ug/L 50 ug/L 50 ug/L
Result: 49 53 53 51 51
MS % Recovery: 98 106 106 102 102
Dup. Resuit: 47 52 53 50 50
MSD % Recov.: o4 104 108 100 100
RPD: 4.2 1.9 0.0 2.0 2.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: LCS011196 LCSO11196 LCS011196 LCS011196 LCS011196
Prepared Date: N.A, NA. NA N.A N.A,
Anatyzed Date: 1/11/96 1/11/96 1/11/96 1/11/96 1/11/96

instrument 1.D.#: He HE H& He H6
Congc. Spiked: 50 ug/L B0 pg/L. 50 ug/L 50 pg/L 50 ug/L

LCS Result: 49 53 53 51 51

LCS % Recov.: [<+:] 108 106 102 102

MS5/MSD
LCS DL-234 71-157 37-151 47-150 37-160
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA LYTICAL

Tod
Project Manager

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference
9601164.RRR <3>




RIST Rust Environment & Infrastructure Chain of Custody Record
“éol 16y \ Custody Seal # RUST E&I Cooler #
" =S T ——
Project Number Project Name/Client Analysis Required I | Matrix
35198 . 700 Anc gr 2 N Sample Type {| Sample Container
Sample Custodian: (Signature) ~¢ A 3\; ™ § glay §
3
Item V Sample Description -E g' Reading | Label |3 Ny Qiq N gg g\'q N ¢ 9§ g
No, (Field ID Number) Date [Time{ 5| & | (ppm) | Number [N [N 1y \“N X iy 2 \N
1 | SRmP-7 BE 7 ﬂ A2 12
2
3 |
4 A
5 |
6 |
7 L
8 f l%
9
10 i
11
12
13
14
15 I
16
17
18
19
R&/’:ﬁ (Signarute) Date/Tim Received by: (S ) — [ Disposed of by: (Signature) Tems: Date/Ti
uis : WM ate/Time eceived by: (Signature isposed of by: (Signature tems: atefTime
- M /3% Je '3 —~ 1
Relfhquished by: (Signature) te/Time Received by: (Si } Disposed of by: (Signature) Items: Dpte/Time
j TL.aboratory] 0‘1—(/—/7% e v [‘ ST
Send Lab Results To: Remarks: . Check Delivery Method: Laboratory Receiving Notes:
)6&” AED 5‘7’57 ivskl S’W/UDAE’D ﬂ‘r' ] Samples delivered in person
Kusr E £ Swn Jo3E A [ Common carrier Custody se‘? I“_“"ﬂ ‘
' Federal Express Airbill No.: Temp. of Shipping Container:
Lab: Sample Condition:




@ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 04063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lanc Walna: Creek, CA 94598 (516) 985.9600 .  FAX (510) 985-5572

w0 Ana]_yﬁcal 819 Siker Averwe, Suite 8 Sacramenco, CA 95234 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

- A e s e Lo Ry e A T s | P i M P A
3 E& Client Pro|. ID: 35195.7007AN Sampled: 01/03/ 7
635 River Qaks Parkway Samge Descript; SRMP.2 Recelved: 01/03/88 |
i San Jose, CA 85134 : LIQUID
Aftention: Richard Burzinakl AL;.'I:IKIBB lgeth%%:oﬁf? Bﬁ‘m énaly:gg: &j/};/se '
ention: Ric urzin umber: 980115 - o aeported. 01/17/96

¢ Baitch Number: MS0111988240H6A
Instrument ID: He . X
Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Analyie Detection Limi Sample Results
ug/L Tug/L

Amﬁ“e ----- [EARRENERLIENEN NN ] 10 --------------- sew
Benzone 2.0
Bromodichloromathane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2.Butanone armraiaerrEras
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachioride
Chiorobsnzsane
Chioroethane
2-Chicroethyl vinyt ether
Chiorotorm
Chioromethane
Dibromochioromethans
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dighiorpethane
1,1-Dichiorosthene
¢cis-1,2-Dichlorogthane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Erhyibenzsne
2-Hexanane

Mettiylene chiovide
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Styrene
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichlorosthane
Trichiorofiuoromethane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chicride

“
zZzZ
L]

------- RN Y F Y NN

(DO ASII NI ORI N 2 01 =0 1O I PO FO 10 19 10 1O 10 PO IV 19 - NI IO PO 10 - 00 8 13
[ ]
=i=leleivivivielele]=lelviolololelol vl tololote o totulefeteirdad ioty)

oooLovoDoDLBCoPnoonoooboooChoooPool
EZEEZEZZZITZ2 22 A2 2227 2 XX Z22Z2ZE ZZ

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page:
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@ Sequcna 660 Chesapeake Drive Radwood City, CA S4083 (415} 354.9600 FAX 1415) 364-9333

404 N, Wiget Lane Wilnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 9489600 FAX (510} 988.9673

v Analytica_l £19 Suriker Avere, Sults 8 Sacamento, CA 95834 916) 921.9600 FAX (918} 523.0100

u _,_.—u-:'---"_-_m_:g_‘:-' it :

:- g EJ:.jm‘ ﬁ ﬂ:——sﬁf‘. R e ,: i e R s
5 1Tl e — 'Pro] D: 35195 700/ANC =

it 895 River Qaks Parkway ge Deacrlpz SAMP-2 Rece?ved' 01 /oa,/fse i

B il San Jose, CA 95134 £
Anafhsis Method EPA 8240 Analyzed: 01 /11/96 g

m:uﬁé&mm Bunln Sy 5 mrmu;lrgmaﬁggo ﬂ.’?d 01/1;' mml

e e

'QGC Batch N Batch Number: Mso
Ingtrument |D: H6

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/t
Total Xyienes 20 N.D.
Surrogates Control LImits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 85
Toluene-dg as 110 : 94
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 88 118 a8

Analytes reponted as N.D. were not progent above the stared fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Olive
Project Manager Pags:

et Ay TUSNT b TR d prs e - 7T TR el TO LT



SeqUOia 620 Chesipeake Drive  Radwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX {415) 3649233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94592 (510} 9285600 FAX [510) 988-9673
Analy-ucal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 {516) 5215600  FAX {916) 921-0100

&

gaes Rivar Oaks Parkway Matrix: UQuib g
éSan Jose, CA 85134 i

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyla: 1,1-Dichicroethene  Trichioroethene Benzene “Toluene Chlore-
benzane
QC Batchy#; MsS0111868240H6A  MS0111968240H8A  MSO111568240HBA MS0111988240H6A MS0111958240H84
Analy. Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPAB240
Prep. Method: EPA 5020 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5020 EPA 5030
Analyst: L, Duong L. Dueng L Buong L. Dueng L. Duong
MS/MSD #: H80118401 950116401 960116401 980118401 860118401
Sample Cong¢.: N.D. N.D. ND. ND. | N.D.
Prepared Date: NA, N.A, NA NA, NA
Analyzed Date: 1/11/86 1/11/88 11148 1/11/98 1111/58
instrument L.D.#: He H5 Hs HB HE
Conge. Spiked: 50 pg/L 50 /L Soua/l Boua/L E0pg/l.
Result: 48 53 53 81 51
MS % Recovery: 58 106 108 102 102
Dup. Result: 47 52 53 50 50
MSD % Recov.: 94 104 108 100 100
RPD: 42 15 0.0 20 20
RPD Limit; 050 0-50 050 050 050

LCS #: LC8011188 LCS011198 LCBB11128 LCS011198 LCBO11198
Prepared Date: NA. N.A NA NA N.A.
Analyzed Date: = 1/11/96 1/11/98 171196 1741/96 1/11/98
instrument 1.D.#: HE 2] He He M
Cone. Spiked: 80 g/l 50 pg/L sopg/l soug/l S0ug/L
L.CS Result: 48 53 53 51 51
LCS % Recov.: g8 165 106 1082 102
I WNS/MSD
LCS OL-234 ?1-157 37151 47150 57-160
Control Limits

6ass Note:

The LCB is a contral sampie of known, interferent-free mafrix that is analyzed using the game reagants,
preparation, and analytical methods amploysd for the samples. The matnix spike is an aliquot of sample
oriified with knewn quantities of specific compounds and subjecied to the entire anaiytical pracedure, K
the recavery of analyas from tha matrix spike doee not fali within specihed eantra] limits duse 10 matrix
interfersnce, the LOS recovery is to be used to vaiidgte the bateh.
T ) ke, MSD=MS Dupiicals, RPL=Relative % DiNElentce

Project Manager S801186.RRR <1>

SEQUO LYTICAL
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": u’ :.-| . - i . .. |:. L:‘ .‘\-
l}dhif‘ [ R f.!&i’\lﬁa £ h' A : s e, BT ) .
il n"n'@,nult Envlronmant& lnfrastmclure : T " Chain of Custody Record ™~ .
. |1i'h] it I ; s ;: . ] - -,
R L Teoll56 -

R T3 P A S E:] Cusiody Seal # C RUSTS&ICBD]H#
Pm}ecll‘lumpu -::} I'p ijcclNamnK?lwm Analysis Required - . Malrix
_3_&2{;700 AN c I Q e Type || Sample Contsiner
Sample odian: (S:gnnlum) ;’lf

mﬂ‘ A - " ?]D $ 3
hem | [/ Sumple Description 4| § [Reading | Label | oF &
No, (Field ID Number) Dee [Timef 5|8 | Gro) | Number | 1§
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